
PUKE 
UNIVERSITY 

PRESS 

BOOKS AND JOURNALS 

SPRING/SUMMER 

1989 



Contents 

General Interest 
Ben Franklin Stilled the Waves, Tanford 1 
Solitary Song, Koner 2 
The Mind Is Not the Heart, Solber 3 
Street of Dreams, Knight 4 
Living with the Chesapeake Bay and Virginia's Ocean Shores, 
L. Ward et at. 4 

Economic Policy 
Central American Recovery and Development, Volume One: Vision 
and Policy Reform, International Commission for Central American 
Recovery and Development 5 
Central American Recovery and Development, Volume Two: Task 
Force Report 5 
Lessons from Fundamental Tax Reform in Developing Countries, 
Cillis 6 
Macroeconomic Consequences of Farm Support Policies, 
Stoeckel, Vincent, and Cuthbertson 6 
Competition in the Health Care Sector, Greenberg 7 
Acid Rain and Friendly Neighbors (revised edition), Schmandt, 
Clarkson, and Roderick 8 
The Future of National Urban Policy, Kaplan 9 

Post-contemporary Interventions 
Doing What Comes Naturally, Fish 10 
Community Without Unity, Corlett 11 
Postmodernism and Japan, Miyoshi and Harootunian 11 

Literature and the Arts 
The Rhetoric of Interpretation and the Interpretation of Rhetoric, 
Hernadi 11 
The Tex* of Sidney's Arcadian World, McCanles 12 
The Dream of Chaucer, Edwards 12 
Gogol, Gippius 13 
American Literary Scholarship 1987, Woodress 13 
Tel Aviv Review, Moked 13 
Imago Musicae V, Seebass and Russell 14 

History 

Life and Death in Fifteenth-Century Florence, Tetel, Witt, and 
Goffen 14 

A Stranger in the Hague, Jackman and Haasse 15 

Latin America 
Images of History, Levine 16 
Lawless Liberators, Schwartz 16 
The Leverage of Labor, Brockington 17 
The Abolition of Slavery and the Aftermath of Emancipation in 
Brazil, Scott, Drescher, Castro, Andrews, and Levine 17 
With All, and for the Good of All, Poyo 18 

Soviet/East European Studies 
Reluctant Realists, Clemens 18 
Soviet Jewry in the 1980s, Freedman 19 
Central Asia, Allworth 19 

Canadian Studies 
Canada Votes, Feigert 20 

Psychology/Sociology/Anthropology 
Psychobiography, McAdams and Ochberg 20 
Defining Rape, Bourque 21 

Power and Protest in the Countryside, Weller and Guggenheim 21 

Gardening Titles 22 

Religion 

African American Religious Studies, Wilmore 24 

Books in Series 
Living with the Shore 25 

Duke Monographs in Medieval and Renaissance Studies 25 
Central Asia Book Series 26 
Duke Press Policy Studies 26 

Best-Sellers and Trade News 27 

Journals 30 
New and Noteworthy 30 
Special Issues 31 

Index 32 

Sales and Order Information (inside back cover) 

On the cover: Brazil's royal palace in a photograph dating 
from 1842 from Robert M. Levine's Images of History. 



General Interest 

Ben Franklin 
Stilled the Waves 

An Informal History of Pouring 

Oil on Water with Reflections 

on the Ups and Downs of 

Scientific Life in General 

Charles Tanford 

"In these experiments, one cir¬ 

cumstance struck me with par¬ 

ticular surprize. This was the 

sudden, wide, and forcible 

spreading of a drop of oil on 

the face of the water, which I do 

not know if any body has hith¬ 

erto considered. If a drop of oil 

is put on a polished marble 

table, or on a looking-glass 

that lies horizontally, the drop 

remains in place, spreading 

very little. But when put on 

water it spreads instantly many 

feet around, becoming so thin 

as to produce the prismatic col¬ 

ors, for a considerable space, 

and beyond them so much thin¬ 

ner as to be invisible, except in 

its effect of smoothing the 

waves."—Benjamin Franklin to 

William Brownrigg, November 

7, 1773. 

Franklin was the first to report 

on this phenomenon and to 

speculate on why it happened; 

Lord Rayliegh repeated the 

identical experiment a century 

later; Irving Langmuir did it 

with minor variations in 1917 

(and it won him the Nobel 

Prize); he was followed by a 

Dutch pediatrician in 1925. 

Each successive experimenter 

saw more in the result than his 

predecessor, and the sciences 

of physics, chemistry, and biol¬ 

ogy have all been illuminated 

by their work. 

Tanford relates the evolving 

status of science and scientists, 

and the way in which they car¬ 

ried out their work, as he fol¬ 

lows this classic experiment 

from Franklin's drawing room 

days to our institutionalized sci¬ 

entific establishments, and he 

speculates on changes in the 

nature of scientific enquiry that 

have ensued. Ben Franklin 

Stilled the Waves will fascinate 

the layman as it provokes and 

enlightens the specialist. 

Charles Tanford is James B. 

Duke Professor Emeritus of 

Physiology at Duke University 

and is the author of Physical 

Chemistry of Macromolecules 

and The Hydrophobic Effect: 

Formation of Micelles and Bio¬ 

logical Membranes. 

256 pages, index. 

isbn 0-8223-0876-2, $33.50 

April 

1 



Solitary Song 

An Autobiography 

Pauline Koner 

"The whole point about Pauline 

Koner's career is the very indi¬ 

vidual turn she took into the 

mainstream of American mod¬ 

ern dance. Artistically, she is 

her own ancestor. 

"When the very young dancer 

embarked on a performing 

career in 1928, the concept of 

'modern dance' had not been 

articulated . . . unlike so many 

modern dancers, Miss Koner 

got her start in ballet. Although 

best known for her historic por¬ 

trayal of Emilia in the original 

cast of Jose Limon's The Moor's 

Pavane, she does not come out 

of the Doris Humphrey-Jose 

Limon line of descent. To trace 

the course of her career is to 

trace the course of an indepen¬ 

dent artist, an individualist, a 

great dancer, and, incidentally, 

a pioneer in dance on tele¬ 

vision."—Anna Kisselgoff, The 

New York Times 

In this well-illustrated work, 

Pauline Koner "traces the 

course" of her remarkable 

career from her days as a stu¬ 

dent of Michel Fokine in the 

1920s, through further studies 

with Angel Cansino and the 

brilliantly influential Michio Ito, 

to o period as a dance soloist 

before World War II that made 

her reputation. After the war 

she entered into a productive 

collaboration with Doris Hum¬ 

phrey, and then began the 

epochal performances with 

Limon. She continued to per¬ 

form until 1972, and her influ¬ 

ence as a teacher and choreog¬ 

son surveys 38 summers of 

landmark performances of 

modern dance. The American 

Dance Festival, founded at 

Connecticut College in New 

London in 1948 and transferred 

to Duke University 10 years 

ago, has served as both a 

school and a theater. Attracting 

the most creative personalities 

in the field, the festival has stim¬ 

ulated and developed the tal¬ 

ents that shape the course of 

the art. 

"Anderson relates the factual 

story of the festival perfor¬ 

mances in admirable detail. For 

each of four defined periods, 

he gives us a season-by-season 

account of premieres, along 

with what the critics thought of 

each of them. A subsequent 

overview examines the trend 

indicated by the new work and 

looks at the relative strengths 

and weaknesses of the period 

as a whole.''—Selma Jeanne 

Cohen, The New York Times 

1987. x, 324 pages, forty-plus 

illustrations. LC 86-23942. 

ISBN 0-8223-0683-2, $27.95 

rapher is still widely felt. Her 

book is an instructive and 

charming chronicle of this 

remarkable career, as well as a 

record of performances and 

interpretations that have gone 

far to mold modern dance into 

its present state of grace. 

248 pages, photographs, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0878-9, $24.95 

May 

also from Duke 

The American Dance Festival 

Jack Anderson 

"From the noble visions of Jose 

Limon through the apparently 

anarchic abstractions of Merce 

Cunningham and the acrobatic 

tricks of Pilobolus, Jack Ander¬ 

2 



The Mind Is Not 
the Heart 

Recollections of a Woman 

Physician 

Eva J. Salber 

Foreword by William Bevan, 

Vice President, John D. and 

Catherine T. MacArthur 

Foundation 

This moving narrative is the 

first-person account of the 

encounter between an initially 

naive, white, middle-class 

female doctor and the three 

largely black and impoverished 

communities in South Africa 

and the United States in which 

she practiced. The story begins 

in South Africa where Dr. Sal¬ 

ber was born and raised. More 

than three decades ago she 

and her family reluctantly 

abandoned their homeland in 

the face of an increasingly 

harsh apartheid system; the 

prospect of raising her children 

in an environment of growing 

cruelty and oppression tipped 

the balance against her heart¬ 

felt dedication to her black 

patients. 

Moving to Boston, and then to 

the rural South, Dr. Salber con¬ 

tinued to suffer the tensions 

between her life as a working 

wife and mother and her duty, 

as a physician, to the patients 

she found in the racially strati¬ 

fied and indigent societies in 

which she practiced. The Mind 

Is Not the Heart is a warm, but 

clear-eyed, account of the per¬ 

sonal sacrifices faced by a pro¬ 

fessional woman, wife, and 

mother years before society 

began grudgingly to acknowl¬ 

edge such a role. Coupled with 

the personal journey she under¬ 

took is the story of the people 

among whom she worked, and 

their struggle with disease, 

prejudice, and poverty on the 

margins of a society that either 

held them in contempt or pre¬ 

tended they did not exist. 

Eva J. Salber, received her 

M.D. in 1955 at the University 

of Cape Town. She has prac¬ 

ticed medicine in Port Elizabeth, 

Umtata, Cape Town, London, 

Durban, Boston, and Chapel 

Hill and Durham, North Caro¬ 

lina. She has served on the 

medical faculties of the Univer¬ 

sity of Cape Town, Harvard 

University, Duke University, and 

the University of North Caro¬ 

lina, and she has worked in 

hospitals and clinics specializ¬ 

ing in the care of children, indi¬ 

gents, and women. She now 

makes her home in Chapel Hill. 

272 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0910-6, $24.95 

April 

also available 

Don't Send Me Flowers 

When I'm Dead 

Voices of Rural Elderly 

Eva J. Salber 

"Salber, an advocate and prac¬ 

titioner of community medicine, 

spent six years getting to know 

45 old people living alone in 

two small rural communities. 

. . . unlike other[s] . . . who limit 

themselves to an academic or 

clinical interest, Salber viewed 

them as fellow citizens worth 

getting to know and with whom 

much could be shared. Her sen¬ 

sitivity as an interviewer 

and her genuine affection and 

respect for these men and 

women, both black and white, 

endow this volume with a lyri¬ 

cism as unusual as it is enjoy¬ 

able."—Southern Exposure 

1983. xxviii, 146 pages, photos. 

LC 82-21153. 

isbn 0-8223-0529-1, cloth $26.95 

ISBN 0-8223-0565-8, paper $12.95 

3 



Street of Dreams 

The Nature and Legacy 

of the 1960s 

Douglas M. Knight 

"This is an unusually thoughtful, 

insightful, indeed brilliant, inter¬ 

pretation of the stormy 60s and 

their aftermath. There is grow¬ 

ing interest in topics related to 

the 60s and Knight's book rep¬ 

resents one of the very best 

treatments of the subject I have 

read to date. 

"Having gone through this tur¬ 

bulent period as a graduate 

student and young assistant 

professor—and having worked 

on the President's Commission 

on Campus Unrest (the Scran¬ 

ton Commission) in 1970—I felt 

very moved by Knight's experi¬ 

ences and honesty. His judg¬ 

ments and evaluations are 

shared by a good many people 

—scholars, administrators, pol¬ 

iticians, and students alike, who 

searched for similar answers to 

the many questions raised in 

the 1960s. This book represents 

a monument in civility and 

sound judgment—values not 

necessarily appreciated at that 

hurried time. History has al¬ 

ready and will continue to 

prove Knight correct; it is a 

book I will not tire of reading." 

— Richard G. Braungart, 

Syracuse University 

"The analysis of the sixties—its 

politics, its violence, its tension, 

its paradoxes, its culture—is 

sweeping, perceptive, sensitive, 

often original, and sometimes 

truly powerful. So is the com¬ 

parison with the eighties." 

—John W. Cell, Duke University 

The 1960s are well documented 

but not well understood; the 

rhetoric of and reaction to the 

decade continues to trouble 

American public discourse. This 

work by Douglas Knight, who 

served as president of Duke 

University from 1963 to 1969 

during clashes on that campus, 

is not only an honest account of 

one institution's experience, but 

draws parallels to the situations 

on other campuses and seeks 

to comprehend the time and its 

enduring influence. 

Douglas Knight is presently 

President of the Questar 

Corporation, New Hope, Penn¬ 

sylvania, and Chair of the 

Woodrow Wilson National Fel¬ 

lowship Foundation. He has 

served on the English faculty at 

Yale University, as President of 

Lawrence University, and as 

President of Duke University. 

232 pages, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0902-5, $19.95 

May 

Living with the 
Chesapeake Bay 
and Virginia's 
Ocean Shores 

Larry G. Ward, Peter S. Rosen, 

William J. Neal, Orrin H. Pilkey, Jr., 

Orrin H. Pilkey, Sr., Gary Anderson, 

Stephen J. Howie 

Sponsored by the National 

Audubon Society™ 

This is the latest volume in the 

Living with the Shore series 

which provides practical and 

specific information on the sta¬ 

tus of the nation's coast and 

useful guidelines that enable 

residents, visitors, and investors 

to live with and enjoy the shore 

without costly and futile strug¬ 

gles against the forces of 

nature. 

"Duke University Press has 

published a series, Living with 

the Shore, to educate the deter¬ 

mined shore dweller; maps 

show what is happening on 

each stretch of beach, in 

enough detail to cover specific 

homesites. The books offer 

guidelines for buying and 

building at the shore. They list 

federal, state, and local agen¬ 

cies that are involved in coastal 

development, as well as give 

up-to-date information on laws 

that regulate land use." 

— Forbes 

Larry Ward is a practicing 

geologist at Horn Point Envir¬ 

onmental Laboratory in Cam¬ 

bridge, Maryland. 

256 pages, index. 

isbn 0-8223-0868-1, cloth $35.00 

ISBN 0-8223-0889-4, paper $12.95t 

February 

For a complete list of available titles 

in the Living with the Shore series, 

please see page 25. 

4 



Economic Policy 

Central American 
Recovery and 
Development, 
Volume One 

Vision and Policy Reform 

A Report of the International 

Commission for Central American 

Recovery and Development 

The 1980s have been one of the 

most turbulent decades in Cen¬ 

tral America's history, a history 

that has been marked by more 

than its share of strife and 

upheaval. The wars, economic 

hardship, and political unrest 

and instability that have domi¬ 

nated news of the region in 

recent times have been years in 

the making, the products of 

flawed and inequitable eco¬ 

nomic, social, and political 

structures. 

The International Commission 

for Central American Recovery 

and Development (ICCARD) was 

formed to provide a thorough 

diagnosis and analysis of Cen¬ 

tral America's problems and to 

draft a comprehensive long¬ 

term strategy to move the 

region from decline to develop¬ 

ment. In this report ICCARD 

—through the forty-five interna¬ 

tional experts in economics, 

public policy, management, and 

development it assembled for 

this purpose—attempts to rise 

above rhetoric and simplistic 

remedies to focus on well- 

reasoned, thorough, and real¬ 

istic approaches to economic 

and social development. 

Central American Recovery 

and Development reviews the 

unequal access of marginal 

groups to political and eco¬ 

nomic participation, the precar¬ 

ious situation of Central Ameri¬ 

can financial institutions, the 

international debt situation, the 

prospects for regional political 

and economic integration, and 

other aspects of regional devel¬ 

opment. Each of these chal¬ 

lenges is addressed by specific 

recommendations to the Central 

American governments, the 

governments of the industrial¬ 

ized nations, and international 

organizations. 

The commission co-chairs are 

Arthur Levitt, Jr., Chairman, the 

American Stock Exchange, and 

Sonia Picado, Executive Direc¬ 

tor, Inter-American Institute of 

Human Rights. 

150 pages (estimated), index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0897-5, cloth tba 

ISBN 0-8223-0933-5, paper tba 

June 

Central American 
Recovery and 
Development, 
Volume Two 

Task Force Report to the 

International Commission for 

Central American Recovery 

and Development 

Preface and introduction by 

William Ascher and Ann Hubbard 

The International Commission 

for Central American Recovery 

and Development was created 

in 1987 to analyze development 

in the region and to make rec¬ 

ommendations to the region's 

governments and to the interna¬ 

tional community. The essays in 

this volume were written by 

experts in Central American 

development, economics, poli¬ 

tics, and administration who 

were asked by the commission 

to synthesize existing knowl¬ 

edge on Central America's 

prospects for aid, trade, and 

institutional reform, and to pro¬ 

pose creative approaches to the 

problems facing the region. The 

Center for International Devel¬ 

opment Research at Duke Uni¬ 

versity was chosen to perform 

the editorial and support tasks 

for the commission. 

Contents 

Central America's Domestic 

Problems and Potentials 

Displaced Persons and Central 

American Recuperation and 

Development; Sergio Aguayo, 

School of Advanced Interna¬ 

tional Studies, Johns Hopkins 

Assessment of Rural Develop¬ 

ment in Central America; Gus¬ 

tavo Arcia, Research Triangle 

Institute 

Macroeconomic Adjustment 

and Agricultural Reactivation 

in Central America; Cassio 

Luiselli, Inter-American Institute 

for Cooperation in Agriculture 

A Reconnaissance of Conserva¬ 

tion and Development Issues in 

Central America; Robert G. 

Healy, The Conservation 

Foundation 

Industrial Prospects for Central 

America: A Macroeconomic 

Policy Approach for Central 

America and the International 

Community for the Future; Colin 

I. Bradford, Jr., Yale 

Central American Financial 

Development; Claudio Gon- 

zalez-Vega, Ohio State Univer¬ 

sity, and Jeffrey Poyo, INCAE 

(Central American Institute for 

Business Administration) 

Health Care in Central Amer¬ 

ica; John Jacob Freiberger, 

M.D., Duke University Medical 

Center 

Access and Opportunity for 

Women in Central America: A 

Challenge for Peace; Sally W. 

Yudelman, International Center 

for Research on Women 

The International Economic 

Context 

Central American Debt: Genu¬ 

inely Case-by-Case Studies; 

Richard E. Feinberg, Overseas 

Development Council 

Prospects for Regional Eco¬ 

nomic Integration; Eduardo 

Lizano Fait, President, Central 

Bank of Costa Rica 

Currency Convertability, the 

Central American Clearing 

House, and the Revitalization of 

Intra-regional Trade inThe Cen¬ 

tral American Common Market; 

Philip L. Brock, Duke 

The Legacy of Central 

American Initiatives 

The Alliance for Progress; Rich¬ 

ard McCall, Foreign Policy 

Adviser to Senator John Kerry 

Trade Unshackled: Assessing 

the Value of the Caribbean 

Basin Initiative; Stuart K. Tucker, 

Overseas Development Council 

Four Years Later: President 

Reagan's National Bipartisan 

Commission on Central Amer¬ 

ica; Alan Stoga, Kissinger 

Associates 

The Responsiveness of Policy 

and Institutional Reform to Aid 

Conditionality; Lars Schoultz, 

University of North Carolina 

William Ascher is Project 

Director, the Center for Interna¬ 

tional Development Research 

(CIDR), and Professor in the 

Institute of Policy Sciences and 

Public Affairs and of Political 

Science, Duke University; Ann 

Hubbard is Project Coordinator 

and Director of Communica¬ 

tions, CIDR. 

448 pages, tables, charts, index. 

isbn 0-8223-0905-X, $77.50 

April 

5 



The first volume in a new 

series, Fiscal Reform in the 

Developing World 

Lessons from 
Fundamental Tax 
Reform in Develop¬ 
ing Countries 

Malcolm Gillis, editor 

This volume presents the work 

of experts (in most cases the 

very advisers who designed 

and helped implement the 

reforms) on the tax reform 

efforts of a dozen developing 

nations—from the restructuring 

of the economy of postwar 

Japan to the 1986 reforms in 

Jamaica. Among many lessons 

learned from these efforts are 

that tax reform is most success¬ 

ful when tax administration is a 

central (rather than peripheral) 

focus of reform efforts, and 

when tax reform is specifically 

directed toward economic 

rather than noneconomic 

objectives. 

Other conclusions include the 

apparently mutually reinforcing 

nature of tax simplification and 

tax rate reduction, and the role 

of indirect tax reforms (such as 

the value-added tax) in suc¬ 

cessful reform undertakings. 

Contents 

Toward a Taxonomy of Tax 

Reform; Malcolm Gillis 

Lessons of Tax Reform from the 

Experiences of Uruguay, Indo¬ 

nesia, and Chile; Arnold C. 

Harberger, Chicago and UCLA 

Analysis and Reform of the 

Colombian Tax System; Charles 

E. McLure, Jr., Hoover Institution 

Comprehensive Tax Reform: 

The Indonesian Experience, 

1981-1988; Malcolm Gillis 

The Political Economy of the 

Jamaican Tax Reform of 1986; 

Roy Bahl, Syracuse 

The Tax Mission to Japan, 

1949-1950; Carl S. Shoup, 

Columbia 

Tax Changes Before Tax Poli¬ 

cies: Sri Lanka, 1975-1980; 

Glenn Jenkins, Harvard 

Retrospectives on Tax Missions 

to Venezuela, Brazil, and Libe¬ 

ria; Carl S. Shoup 

The Administrative Dimensions 

of Tax Reform in Developing 

Countries; Richard M. Bird, 

Erasmus University, Rotterdam 

Lessons for LDCs of U.S. Tax 

Reform; Charles E. McLure, Jr. 

On Using Computable General 

Equilibrium Models to Facilitate 

Tax and Other Policy Reforms 

in LDCs; Edward Tower and 

Thomas Loo, Duke 

Risk, Politics, and Tax Reform: 

Lessons from Some Latin Amer¬ 

ican Experiences; William 

Ascher, Duke 

A Political Scientist Looks at Tax 

Reform; Robert H. Bates, Duke 

Tax Reform: Lessons from Post¬ 

war Experience in Developing 

Nations; Malcolm Gillis 

Malcolm Gillis is Professor of 

Public Policy Studies and Eco¬ 

nomics at Duke University. He is 

also Vice Provost of Academic 

Affairs, Dean of the Graduate 

School, and co-director of the 

Center for International Devel¬ 

opment Research. He has over¬ 

seen the design and adoption 

of new tax systems in several 

countries, including Indonesia 

and Colombia. 

528 pages, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0874-6, cloth $67.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0898-3, paper $24.95 

March 

forthcoming in the series 

The Taxation of Income 

from Business and Capital 

in Colombia 

Charles E. McLure, Jr., and 

George Zodrow 

Charles McLure is a Senior Fel¬ 

low at the Hoover Institution, 

Stanford University. He is a for¬ 

mer Deputy Assistant Secretary 

of the Treasury for Tax Analysis 

(1983-85) and has served as 

senior economist on the staff of 

the President's Council of Eco¬ 

nomic Advisors (1969-70). 

George Zodrow is Associate 

Professor of Economics, Rice 

University. 

Available in the Fall 1989 

isbn 0-8223-0925-4 

Macroeconomic 
Consequences of 
Farm Support 
Policies 

Andrew B. Stoeckel, David Vincent, 

and Sandy (uthbertson, editors 

Duke Press Policy Studies 

The Times (of London), May 3, 

1988. "The ending of agricul¬ 

tural protectionism will reduce 

the U.S. trade deficit by more 

than $40 billion and generate 

three million new jobs within 

the EEC, a report claims today. 

"It will also boost incomes in 

developing countries by $26 

billion, allowing even the poor¬ 

est to reduce their foreign debt 

by 5 percent a year. 

"The report, by the Centre 

for International Economics, 

in Canberra, [and] Dr. Andy 

Stoeckel, the center's director, 

says present farm support 

policies are as wasteful, ineffi¬ 

cient and damaging to world 

trade as any other form of 

protectionism." 

Agricultural protectionism is a 

basic factor underlying the U.S. 

trade deficit. Third World debt, 

and global underemployment. 

Yet despite the seriousness of 

the problem and attention 

given to it by many researchers, 

little progress has been made in 

formulating and implementing 

policies to deal with it. 

The scholars and experts here 

assembled present for the first 

time a quantification and anal¬ 

ysis of the impact upon the 

world economy of reduction or 

elimination of agricultural pro¬ 

tectionism. They question why, 

given the magnitude of the 

problem, inferior policies 

endure despite the weight of 

evidence that they have failed. 

The answer they derive is that 

6 



there is no general understand¬ 

ing of the true cost of the fail¬ 

ure, and therefore it is neces¬ 

sary to initiate reform from 

outside agricultural circles. 

Contents 

Overview; The Editors 

Agricultural Protectionism and 

the Less Developed Countries: 

The Relationship Between Agri¬ 

cultural Prices, Debt Servicing 

Capacities, and the Need for 

Development Aid; Thomas Loo 

and Edward Tower, Duke 

University 

Effects of Agricultural Trade Lib¬ 

eralization on West Germany's 

Economy; Hugo Dicke, Juergen 

Donges, Egbert Gerken, and 

Grant Kirkpatrick, Kiel Institute 

of World Economics 

Some Economy-wide Effects of 

Agricultural Policies in the Euro¬ 

pean Community: A General 

Equilibrium Study; Andrew 

Stoeckel and Jens Breckling, 

Centre for International 

Economics 

Effects of Agricultural Protection 

in Japan: An Economy-wide 

Analysis; David Vincent, Centre 

for International Economics 

Domestic Effects of Agricultural 

Protection in Asian Countries 

with Special Reference to 

Korea; David Vincent 

Agricultural Policies and the 

U.S. Federal Budget and the 

Trade Deficit; Andrew Felten- 

stein, World Bank and Univer¬ 

sity of Kansas 

The Effect of Trade Liberaliza¬ 

tion in Agriculture on the U.S. 

Economy: Projections to 1991; 

Sherman Robinson, Maureen 

Kilkenny, and Irma Adelman, 

Economic Research Service and 

University of California 

Competition in the 
Health Care Sector 

Ten Years Later 

Warren Greenberg, editor 

with an afterword by Lawrence 

D. Brown 

"Competition. Deregulation. 

Free market forces. The debate 

over competition in health care 

that raged in the 1970s brought 

with it a new economic jargon, 

a vocabulary of concepts and 

issues unheard of in hospitals a 

decade earlier. 

"Competition in health care 

has developed to a greater 

degree than most economists 

predicted ten years ago. That 

is the conclusion of Warren 

Greenberg in his introduction to 

Competition in the Health Care 

Sector: Ten Years Later, a retro¬ 

spective of a 1977 Federal 

Trade Commission conference, 

which produced the landmark 

treatise Competition in the 

Health Care Sector: Past, Pres¬ 

ent and Future. Seven of the ten 

original papers are reexam¬ 

ined; a chapter on the nursing 

home industry has been added. 

"As with the original volume, 

Greenberg predicts that the 

retrospective will become a 

critical element in the health 

care economic literature." 

— Hospitals 

Contents 

Is Medical Care Different? 

Mark V. Pauly, University of 

Pennsylvania 

Competition Among Physicians; 

Roger Feldman, University of 

Minnesota, and Frank Sloan, 

Vanderbilt University 

Has the Erosion of the Medical 

Marketplace Ended? Joseph P 

Newhouse, RAND Corporation. 

Economy-wide Effects of Unilat¬ 

eral Trade and Policy Liberali¬ 

zation; Thomas W. Hertel, Rob¬ 

ert L. Thompson, and Marinos 

E. Tsigas, Purdue University 

The Taxation of Australian Agri¬ 

culture Through Assistance to 

Australian Manufacturing; Peter 

J. Higgs, Melbourne University 

Costs of Agricultural Trade 

Wars; Glenn W. Harrison, E. E. 

Rutstrom, and Randall Wigle, 

University of Western Ontario 

Andrew Stoeckel is Director, 

and David Vincent Chief Econ¬ 

omist, of the Centre for Inter¬ 

national Economics, Canberra, 

Australia. 

432 pages (estimated). 

ISBN 0-8223-0911-4, 

cloth $57.50 

isbn 0-8223-0928-9, 

paper $19.95 

Competition Among Health 

Insurers; H. E. Freeh III, Univer¬ 

sity of California/Santa Bar¬ 

bara, and Paul B. Ginsburg, 

Chairman, Physician Payment 

Review Commission 

Health Insurance Without Pro¬ 

vided Influence: Limits of Cost 

Containment; Lawrence G. 

Goldberg, University of Miami, 

and Warren Greenberg 

Managed Competition of Alter¬ 

native Delivery Systems; Alain 

Enthoven, Stanford University 

Halfway Competitive Markets 

and Ineffective Regulation; 

Stuart H. Altman and Marc A. 

Rodwin, Brandeis University 

Competition in the Market for 

Nursing Home Care; Christine 

Bishop, Brandeis 

Warren Greenberg, Ph.D., is 

a health care economist and 

Associate Professor of Health 

Services Administration, 

George Washington University, 

Washington, D.C. Lawrence 

Brown is editor of the Journal 

of Health Politics, Policy and 

Law. 

190 pages, tables, references, index. 

isbn 0-8223-0893-2, $24.95 

available 

[This volume originally appeared 

without index or afterword as part 

of volume 13, number 2, of the 

Journal of Health Politics, Policy and 

Law; for additional information on 

this journal, see page 30.] 

7 



Acid Rain and 
Friendly Neighbors 

The Policy Dispute Between 

Canada and the United States 

revised and fully updated 

edition 

Jurgen Schmandt, Judith Clarkson, and 

Hilliard Roderick, editors 

Duke Press Policy Studies 

From reviews of the first 

edition: 

"Covers a wide range of issues 

with balance and clarity. . . . 

I can recommend the book 

highly as an intermediate-level 

source of information and 

insight into the international 

aspects of the acid rain prob¬ 

lem."—J. F. Hornig, Ambio 

"A masterful analysis of the pol¬ 

icy problems raised by acid 

rain in the U.S. and Canada . . . 

detailed, objective, understand¬ 

able, and compelling. Weaving 

substantive and institutional 

factors into their analysis, the 

authors skillfully portray the 

controversy's multifaceted 

nature."—Tracy Dobson, 

American Journal of Inter¬ 

national Law 

"Thorough, well-balanced 

analysis . . . could serve as a 

model for analysis of complex 

policy issues."—Choice 

"Reveals the interface between 

science, technology and public 

policy as being the co-extensive 

network it really is . . . timely 

and welcomed."—John de la 

Mothe, Canadian Public Policy/ 

Analyse de Politiques 

In this new and fully revised 

edition the contributors confront 

the fact that although formal 

negotiations between the U.S. 

and Canadian governments 

over control of acid rain began 

in 1978, no agreement has yet 

been reached. Scientific, eco¬ 

nomic, and political factors 

stand in the way of progress, 

with the latter two issues being 

the most serious. Acid Rain and 

Friendly Neighbors argues that 

development of national poli¬ 

cies to control acid rain deposi¬ 

tion must precede a successful 

international agreement; it also 

reviews alternatives to formal 

negotiations which can allevi¬ 

ate damage from acid rain. 

Jurgen Schmandt is Professor 

of Public Affairs, Lyndon Baines 

Johnson School of Public 

Affairs, the University of Texas, 

Austin, and Director, Center for 

Growth Studies, The Wood¬ 

lands, Texas; Judith Clarkson is 

Research Associate, also at the 

LBJ School; and Hilliard Roder¬ 

ick, now deceased, was direc¬ 

tor of environmental affairs, 

Organization for Economic Co¬ 

operation and Development. 

360 pages, notes, appendixes, 

tables, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0870-3, $45.00 

February 



The Future of 
National Urban 
Policy 

Marshall Kaplan, editor 

Preface by Robert Wood, Henry 

Luce Professor, Wesleyan Uni¬ 

versity, and former Secretary, 

HUD 

Duke Press Policy Studies 

Contents 

Introduction: A Response to 

Urban Distress; Marshall 

Kaplan and Franklin James 

Part 1. Urban Need and 

Distress 

City Need and Distress in the 

United States: 1970 to the Mid- 

1980s; Franklin James 

The New Anatomy of Urban 

Fiscal Problems; Ray Bahl, 

William Duncan, and Wanda 

Schulman 

Part 2. Urban Problems: Key 

Areas of Concern 

Reengaging State and Federal 

Policymakers in the Problems of 

Urban Education; Frank New¬ 

man, Robert Palaich, and Rona 

Wilensky 

Urban Poverty: Where Do We 

Go from Here? Peter Edelman 

Rental Housing in the United 

States: A Focus on Metropolitan 

and Urban Areas; William 

Apgar 

Urban Infrastructure and City 

Budgeting: Elements of a 

National Urban Policy; Michael 

Pagano 

Boston: An Urban Policy Proto¬ 

type or a Continuing Urban 

Policy Problem? Ian Menzies 

Part 3. Developing a Compre¬ 

hensive Urban Policy 

National Urban Policy: Where 

Are We, and Where Are We 

Going? Marshall Kaplan 

Chasing Urban Policy: A Criti¬ 

cal Retrospective; Charles 

Orlebeke 

Policy Liberalism, National 

Community Liberalism, and the 

Prospects for Urban Action; 

William Schambra 

The Rise and Fall of National 

Urban Policy: The Fiscal Di¬ 

mension; Robert Reischauer 

A Nonurban Policy: Recent 

Public Policy Shifts Affecting 

Cities; Peggy Cuciti 

Part 4. Institutions and 

Institutional Capacity 

HUD in the 1990s; Robert Wood 

and Beverly M. Klinkowsky 

Who Gets the Jobs in the New 

Downtown? Bernard Frieden 

and Benson Roberts 

The Shifting Focus of Neighbor¬ 

hood Groups: The Massachu¬ 

setts Experience; Langley Keyes 

Building a New Low-Income 

Housing Industry: A Growing 

Role for the Nonprofit Sector; 

Benson Roberts and Fern 

Portnoy 

Part 5. Looking to the Future: 

A Set of Nonurban Policy 

Initiatives 

Has America Lost Its Social 

Conscience? James Sundquist 

Eliciting an Effective and Nec¬ 

essary Urban Policy Response; 

Paul Ylvisaker 

A Superior Alternative to Fed¬ 

eral Grants; Paul Porter 

Urban Policy in the 1990s and 

Beyond: The Need for New 

Approaches; Marshall Kaplan 

and Franklin James 

Marshall Kaplan is Dean, 

Graduate School of Public 

Affairs, the University of Colo¬ 

rado at Denver. 

448 pages. 

ISBN 0-8223-0908-4, cloth 157.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0927-0, paper $19.95 

June 

also available 

The Great Society and 

Its Legacy 

Twenty Years of U.S. Social 

Policy 

Marshall Kaplan and 

Peggy L Cuciti, editors 

"A pathbreaking book: this 

collection provides a strikingly 

original interpretation of the 

successes and failures of the 

tide of social reform called 'The 

Great Society'.... To date this 

is the definitive study of the 

period; readable, focused, ele¬ 

gant, and engaged."—Choice 

1986. viii, 254 pages. 1C 86-4472. 

isbn 0-8223-0589-5, cloth $42.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0738-3, paper $17.95 

9 



Post-Contemporary Interventions 

From the most provocative critic in the field of literary and legal 

interpretation, and "probably the foremost Marxist critic in the 

country,"* comes an important new senes 

Post-Contemporary Interventions 

Edited by Stanley Fish and Fredric Jameson 

The series seeks to introduce its 

readers to the most innovative 

and groundbreaking work in a 

number of related disciplines. 

Literary and cultural study has 

begun to move away from large 

abstractions and grand meth¬ 

ods toward the construction of 

ad hoc contextual constella¬ 

tions. The trend reflects new 

conceptions of discourse and 

language, which encourage 

provisional constructions rather 

than systematic formulations. 

These constructions draw on a 

variety of movements such as 

New Historicism, neopragma¬ 

tism, discourse analysis, a 

range of feminisms, post- 

Lacanian psychoanalysis, stud¬ 

ies of mass culture and of Third 

World literatures, and post¬ 

modernisms of various kinds. 

Series editors 

Stanley Fish is Arts and 

Sciences Professor of English 

and Professor of Law, and 

Chair of the department of 

English, Duke University. 

Fredric Jameson is William A. 

Lane Professor of Comparative 

Literature and Director of the 

Graduate Program in Literature 

and of the Center for Critical 

Theory, Duke University. 

‘James Atlas, "The Battle of the 

Books," New York Times Sunday 

Magazine, June 5, 1988 

Doing What 
Comes Naturally 

Change, Rhetoric, and the 

Practice of Theory in Literary 

and Legal Studies 

Stanley Fish 

In literary theory, the philosophy 

of law, and the sociology of 

knowledge, no issue has been 

more central to current debate 

than the status of our interpreta¬ 

tions. Do they rest on a ground 

of rationality or are they sub¬ 

jective impositions of a merely 

personal point of view? In 

Doing What Comes Naturally, 

Fish refuses the dilemma posed 

by this question and argues 

that while we can never sepa¬ 

rate our judgments from the 

contexts in which they are 

made, those judgments are 

nevertheless authoritative anrd 

even, in the only way that mat¬ 

ters, objective. He thus rejects 

both the demand for an ahistor- 

ical foundation, and the conclu¬ 

sion that in the absence of such 

a foundation we reside in an 

indeterminate world. In a suc¬ 

cession of provocative and 

wide-ranging chapters, Fish 

explores the implications of his 

position for our understanding 

of legal, literary, and psycho¬ 

analytic interpretation, the 

nature of professional and insti¬ 

tutional culture, and the place 

of reason in a world that is rhe¬ 

torical through and through. 

"Stanley Fish is one of our 

most interesting, and most phil¬ 

osophically sophisticated, liter¬ 

ary theorists. He is at the top of 

his form in these essays...." 

— Richard Rorty, University of 

Virginia 

608 pages, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0859-2, $35.00 

March 



Literature and the Arts 

Masao Miyoshi and 

H. D. Harootunian, editors A Politics of Derridian 

Extravagance 

William Corlett 

Community Without Unity 

examines the way political the¬ 

ories of community work, dis¬ 

tinguishing their substantive 

content from what they actually 

do. Corlett demonstrates that 

theories of community are 

trapped between those who 

present community as founded 

on remunity (reciprocal ex¬ 

change for services rendered) 

and communion (the sacrifice 

of individualism for collective 

security). He traces the compul¬ 

sion to be both individualist 

and collectivist to a need to 

perpetuate self-images across 

time. 

Community Without Unity 

demonstrates that both these 

perspectives are not only at 

odds with the experience of 

community, but are inimical to 

the celebration of diversity. Our 

descriptions of community, 

Corlett contends, must be sup¬ 

plemented in extravagant ways 

by drawing attention to acci¬ 

dent and chaos in the practice 

of everyday life. 

William Corlett is Assistant 

Professor of Political Science, 

Bates College in Lewiston, 

Maine. 

224 pages, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0723-4, $37.50 

July 

Postmodernism and Japan is a 

coherent yet diverse study of 

the dynamics of postmodern¬ 

ism, as described by Lyotard, 

Baudrillard, Deleuze, and 

Guatarri, from the often start¬ 

ling perspective of a society 

bent on transforming itself into 

the image of Western "enlight¬ 

ened" wealth and power. Orig¬ 

inally published as a special 

issue of SAQ/South Atlantic 

Quarterly, this work provides a 

unique view of a society in tran¬ 

sition and confronting, like its 

models in the West, the prob¬ 

lems induced by the introduc¬ 

tion of new forms of knowl¬ 

edge, modes of production, 

and social relationships. 

Masao Miyoshi is Hajime 

Mori Professor of Japanese, 

English, and Comparative Liter¬ 

ature at the University of Cali¬ 

fornia, San Diego. H. D. 

Harootunian is Max Palevsky 

Professor of History and Civili¬ 

zations, and Chairman of the 

Department of History at the 

University of Chicago. 

328 pages, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0779-0, cloth $30.00 

isbn 0-8223-0896-7, paper $13.95 

forthcoming in the series 

The Concept of 

Postmodernism 

Fredric Jameson 

isbn 0-8223-0929-7 

The Rhetoric of 
Interpretation and 
the Interpretation 
of Rhetoric 

Paul Hernadi, editor 

"Topflight people at top form 

on a subject everyone cares 

about. I'm sure it will be read 

and cited for some time to 

come."—Barbara Herrnstein 

Smith 

Contents 

The Rhetoric of Interpretation; 

Hayden White, UC-Santa Cruz 

Interpretations: Data or Goals? 

Jonathan Culler, Cornell 

Of Ants and Grasshoppers: 

Two Ways (or More) to Link 

Texts and Power; Edward 

Pechter, Concordia 

The Rise of Hermeneutics and 

the Crisis of Ocularcentrism; 

Martin Jay, UC-Berkeley 

The Ideology of the Aesthetic; 

Terry Eagleton, Oxford 

The Promised Body: Reflections 

on Canon in an Afro-American 

Context; Houston Baker, 

Pennsylvania 

History and Literary History: 

The Case of Mass Culture; 

Richard Ohmann, Wesleyan 

Culture and Ideology: From 

Geertz to Marx; Dominick 

LaCapra, Cornell 

Parodic Play and Prophetic 

Reason: Two Interpretations of 

Interpretation; Susan Handel- 

man, Maryland 

Death in the Ethnographic Pres¬ 

ent; Renato Rosaldo, Stanford 

The Challenge of Poetics to 

(Normal) Historical Practice; 

Robert F Berkhofer, Jr., 

Michigan 

Stereotyping in Autobiography 

and Historiography: Colonial¬ 

ism in The Great Gatsby, 

Michael Holquist, Yale 

Paul Hernadi is Professor of 

English and Comparative Liter¬ 

ature, and Director of the Inter¬ 

disciplinary Humanities Center, 

at the University of California, 

Santa Barbara. 

210 pages, index. Originally pub¬ 

lished, without index, as volume 9, 

number 2, of Poetics Today 

(see page 31). 

ISBN 0-8223-0934-3, paper $12.95 

(tentative) 

April 

1 



The Text of Sidney's 
Arcadian World 

Michael McCanles 

Sir Philip Sidney revised his 

Arcadia three times, each revi¬ 

sion heightening and extending 

an already dense style; the 

result has been deemed a mis¬ 

take of major proportions by 

some critics. McCanles here 

offers a rhetorical reading of 

what he terms the most impor¬ 

tant English prose work of the 

sixteenth century, and seeks to 

remedy misconceptions about 

the style and argument of the 

final revised version of the 

Arcadia. To accomplish this, 

he demonstrates that Sidney 

recomposed the work with the 

intent of achieving a harmoni¬ 

ous reciprocity between the 

competing poles of the central 

differentials that govern the 

work. 

McCanles argues that Sidney's 

revisions were designed to con¬ 

vey the message that efforts to 

enforce a mutual exclusion on 

polar terms such as public/ 

private, action/contemplation, 

heroism/eroticism only make 

inevitable an unexpected con¬ 

frontation with the rejected 

terms (known to us through 

Freud's "return of the re¬ 

pressed"). It was these confron¬ 

tations and the resolutions they 

compel that Sydney was high¬ 

lighting in his revisions. 

The Text of Sidney's Arcadian 

World focuses on the three 

dimensions of style, plot, and 

genre, repeating the theme of 

harmonious reciprocity within 

each dimension, the same 

theme that Sidney attended to 

in each revision. 

Michael McCanles is Profes¬ 

sor of English, Marquette 

University. 

232 pages, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0797-9, S36.50 

June 

The Dream of 
Chaucer 

Representation and Reflection 

in the Early Narratives 

Robert R. Edwards 

Chaucer's early narrative 

poetry, particularly the dream 

poems The Book of the 

Duchess, House of Fame, and 

Parliament of Fowls, is one of 

the most refined bodies of work 

ever produced in an emerging 

national literature. The Dream 

of Chaucer illuminates a deci¬ 

sive transition in Chaucer's 

career from technical mastery 

of the art of verse to the cre¬ 

ation of a lasting poetry. In his 

treatment of the self-reflective 

way Chaucer merges visionary 

experience with the stylized 

social reality of a poet address¬ 

ing an audience, Edwards 

reveals how the radical subjec¬ 

tivity of these early narratives 

led toward objectification, situ¬ 

ating poetry in a domain of his¬ 

tory, representation, and moral 

deliberation. 

Robert Edwards is Chairman 

and Professor of English, the 

State University of New York at 

Buffalo. 

224 pages, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0871-1,532.50 

April 

12 



again available— 

now in paperback 

Gogol 

V. V. Gippius 

edited and translated by 

Robert A. Maguire 

Published in cooperation with 

the Harriman Institute for 

Advanced Study of the Soviet 

Union, Columbia University. 

"The Gogol of Vasilii Gippius 

has long been the Bible of 

every devout Gogolian, ack¬ 

nowledged as the most sensi¬ 

ble, thorough, and dependable 

guide to the work of the much 

studied but ever enigmatic 

author. It has received grateful 

plaudits from all the most 

eminent American Gogol 

scholars—'indispensable' 

(Simon Karlinsky); 'saga¬ 

cious, judicious, excellent' 

(Victor Erlich); 'the best gen¬ 

eral book on Gogol ever 

written' (Carl R. Proffer). 

"Maguire's version of the Gip¬ 

pius Gogol is far more than a 

fine translation. His editorial 

labors have added significantly 

to the value of the original 

book—so much so that every 

Gogol scholar, no matter how 

familiar with Gippius's Russian 

text, will want to own Maguire's 

English version as well. . . . 

Maguire, with the most com¬ 

mendable diligence, has 

tracked down all of Gippius's 

allusions. Maguire's notes sup¬ 

ply the full scholarly apparatus, 

[and he] even corrects some 

errors that had crept into Gip¬ 

pius's text. This is an exemplary 

job of cultural mediation."— 

Hugh McLean, Slavic Review 

Robert Maguire is Chairman 

and Professor of Russian Lan¬ 

guage and Literature, Depart¬ 

ment of Slavic Languages, 

Columbia University. 

Russian edition published 1924; first 

English edition 1981.216 pages, 

index. ISBN 0-8223-0907-6, 

paper $10.00 (tentative) 

March 

The Tel Aviv Review 

Gabriel Moked, editor 

Reports of continuing political 

unrest in Israel unfortunately 

obscure the news that a cultural 

renaissance is under way there. 

The Tel Aviv Review, a new 

"annual magazine," intends to 

serve as a vehicle to report to 

an international audience on 

the forms and directions of this 

florescence, and Duke Univer¬ 

sity Press is proud to announce 

the availability of the first 

volume of this important 

publication. 

The Tel Aviv Review contains 

translations from both ancient 

and modern Hebrew literature; 

poetry, fiction, and drama of 

non-Israeli Jewish writers; and 

essays on aspects of Judaism, 

Israel, the Middle East, and 

other related issues. The Tel 

Aviv Review seeks to foster 

a genuine dialogue between 

Israel and the Diaspora, based 

on a mutual exploration of cul¬ 

tural issues, and emphasizes 

the pluralism and unique char¬ 

acter of the spiritual, cultural, 

literary, and artistic activity 

now flourishing in and around 

Israel. 

Contents of Volume 1 (1988) 

Fiction: Yoram Kaniuk, Anthony 

Rudolf, A. B. Yehoshua 

Essays: Dannie Abse, Amos 

Funkenstein, Emil Habibi, 

Gabriel Josipovici, Raphael 

Loewe, Gabriel Moked, Alan 

Montefiore, K. Tzetnik 

Interviews and Memoirs: Ernst 

Neizvestny, Isaac Bashevis 

Singer 

Poetry: Abelard, Yehuda 

Amichai, David Avidan, Maya 

Bejerano, Michael Benedikt, 

Rachel Chalfi, John Donne, 

Abraham Ibn Ezra, Solomon 

Ibn Gabirol, Mordechai Geld- 

man, Ya'ir Hurvitz, Abba Kov¬ 

ner, Asher Reich, Harold 

Schimmel, Dennis Silk, Aryeh 

Sivan, Ronny Sommeck, Claude 

Vigee 

Translations from Medieval 

Hebrew Poetry: Nicholas de 

Lange and Raphael Loewe 

360 pages. ISBN 0-8223-0873-8, 

paper $16.95* 

Tel Aviv Review is published by 

Ah'shav Publishers and distributed 

in all areas of the world except 

Israel and the United Kingdom by 

Duke University Press. 

*A different pricing schedule is in 

effect for subscribers who agree to 

accept issues as they appear. See 

page 30 for information. 

American Literary 
Scholarship 

An Annual /1987 

James Woodress, editor 

ALS is published in annual vol¬ 

umes covering every year since 

1963. It has been called "a 

systematic evaluative guide to 

current published studies of 

American literature. These bib¬ 

liographic studies are selective 

and critical; they describe and 

evaluate published works, iden¬ 

tify trends, and indicate areas 

ripe for research" (ALA 

Booklist). 

Contents 

Emerson, Thoreau, and Tran¬ 

scendentalism / Hawthorne / 

Poe / Melville / Whitman and 

Dickinson / Mark Twain / Henry 

James / Pound and Eliot / 

Faulkner / Fitzgerald and Hem¬ 

ingway / Literature to 1800 / 

19th-Century Literature / Fic¬ 

tion: 1900 to the 1930s / Fiction: 

The 1930s to the 1960s / Fic¬ 

tion: The 1960s to the present / 

Poetry: 1900 to the 1940s / 

Poetry: The 1940s to the pres¬ 

ent / Drama / Themes, Topics, 

Criticism / Foreign Scholar¬ 

ship / General Reference Works 

James Woodress is Professor 

of English, the University of 

California, Davis. 

575 pages (approx.), author and 

subject indexes. 1C 65-19450. 

isbn 0-8223-0903-3, $42.00 

June 

13 



History 

Imago Musicae V 

1988, International Yearbook 

of Musical Iconography 

Tilman Seebass, editor; Tilden Russell, 

assistant editor 

This annual volume, the Official 

Organ of the International Rep¬ 

ertory of Musical Iconography, 

publishes articles, bibliogra¬ 

phies, and illustrations (many in 

color) on its theme of the use of 

musical images in art through¬ 

out history. It appears in a 7.5" 

x 11" format with a hard cover. 

Contents 

Elizabeth C. Teviotdale, The Fil¬ 

iation of the Musical Illustra¬ 

tions in a Boethius in Milan and 

in the Piacenza Codice magno 

Martin van Schaik, The 

cymbalo in Psalm 80 Initials: 

A Symbolic Interpretation 

Franca Trinchieri Camiz, Aug- 

ustinian Musical Education and 

Redemption in the Fifteenth- 

Century Carracciolo del Sole 

Chapel, Naples 

Alexandra Goulaki Voutira, 

Die musizierenden Engel des 

Genter Altars 

Nico Staiti, Identificazione degli 

strumenti musicali e natura 

simbolica delle figure nelle 

"Adorazioni dei pastori" 

siciliane Koraljka Kos, Osten 

und Westen in der Feld- und 

Militarmusik an der turkischen 

Grenze 

Mark Slobin, Icons of Ethnicity: 

Pictorial Themes in Commercial 

Euro-American Music 

Ernst Emsheimer, On the Ergol- 

ogy and the Symbolism of a 

Shaman Drum of the Khakass 

Howard Mayer Brown, Cata- 

logus. A Corpus of Trecento 

Pictures with Musical Subject 

Matter, Part I, Installment 4 

Bibliographia 1985-87 

228 pages (estimated) 

ISBN 0-8223-0906-8, $57.50 

(tentative) 

June 

previously published 

Imago Musicae I (1984) 
xvii, 269 pages, ISBN 0-8223-0461 -9, 

$55.00 

Imago Musicae II (1985) 
304 pages, ISBN 0-8223-0667-0, 

$57.50 

Imago Musicae III (1986) 
228 pages, ISBN 0-8223-0723-5, 

$55.00 

Imago Musicae IV (1987) 
228 pages, ISBN 0-8223-0825-8, 

$55.00 

Life and Death in 
Fifteenth-Century 
Florence 

Marcel Tetel, Ronald Witt, and Rona 

Goffen, editors 

Duke Monographs in Medieval 

and Renaissance Studies, #10 

More is known about fifteenth- 

century Florence than about 

any other area of Europe 

before the latter half of the 

eighteenth century. Much of this 

knowledge has been acquired 

through use of new methodolo¬ 

gies by economic and social 

historians, and by application 

of contemporary approaches of 

literary criticism to the docu¬ 

mentary texts. Consideration by 

the contributors to this volume 

of such an elemental topic as 

life and death in the Florence of 

this era is particularly reward¬ 

ing as the impact of the Black 

Death remade the city in innu¬ 

merable important ways. 

Contents 

La Morte nella storia. Funzione 

e significato della morte nella 

storiografia fiorentino del 

Quattro e Cinquecento; Alberto 

Tenenti 

Continuity and Change in the 

Ideals of Humanism: The Evi¬ 

dence from Florentine Funeral 

Oratory; John McMannamon 

The Art of Dying Well and Pop¬ 

ular Piety in the Preaching and 

Thought of Girolamo Savonar¬ 

ola; Donald Weinstein 

14 



Death Rites and the Ritual Fam¬ 

ily in Renaissance Florence; 

Sharon I Strocchia 

Lorenzo de' Medici and the 

Petrarchan View of Death; Wil¬ 

liam J. Kennedy 

The Health Status of Florentines 

in the Fifteenth Century; Ann G. 

Carmichael 

On Castagno's Nine Famous 

Men and Women; Creighton 

Gilbert 

A Renaissance Artist in the Ser¬ 

vice of a Singing Confraternity; 

Cyrilla Barr 

Donatello's Tomb of [anti-]Pope 

John XXIII; Sarah Wilk 

Giovanni Caroli, 1460-1480: 

Death, Memory, and Trans¬ 

formation; Salvatore I. 

Camporeale 

Marcel Tetel is Professor of 

Romance Languages, Duke 

University, Ronald Witt Profes¬ 

sor of History, Duke University, 

and Rona Goffen Professor of 

Art, Rutgers University. 

272 pages, index. 

isbn 0-8223-0872-X, $27.50 

April 

For the other titles in this series, 

please see page 25. 

A Stranger 
in the Hague 

The Letters of Queen Sophie of 

the Netherlands to Lady Malet, 

1842-1877 

S. W. Jackman and 

Hella Haasse, editors 

Princess Sophia Frederika 

Mathilde of Wurttemberg 

(1818-1877) married William, 

Prince of Orange (and her first 

cousin), in 1839. Sophie (as she 

was known) was alert, well- 

educated, and ambitious, far 

the intellectual superior of her 

husband; as the great-grand¬ 

daughter of Catherine the 

Great of Russia, she may have 

aspired to play an important 

role in guiding the affairs of the 

House of Orange. This was not 

to be. After the birth of two 

sons, her relations with her hus¬ 

band cooled, and with a few 

important exceptions she 

became isolated from the other 

members of the family at the 

Hague. Partly to overcome the 

resulting personal and intellec¬ 

tual isolation she turned to an 

extensive correspondence with 

heads of state, royal relatives, 

aristocratic acquaintances, 

political leaders, and intel¬ 

lectual figures. Family diffi¬ 

culties continued and even in¬ 

creased after William ascended 

the throne in 1849. 

Sophie met her friend and 

confidant Marian Dora Spald¬ 

ing, Lady Malet, when the latter 

was at the Hague with her dip¬ 

lomat husband in 1842. A life¬ 

long friendship ensued, al¬ 

though they saw each other 

only infrequently thereafter. 

Sophie's letters to Lady Malet 

are an extraordinary combina¬ 

tion of comments on her per¬ 

sonal situation and shrewd 

analyses of the European polit¬ 

ical arena. This selection of 

her surviving correspondence is 

opinionated, frank, and per¬ 

ceptive, and her letters are a 

unique commentary on the 

affairs of the Europe of the mid¬ 

nineteenth century. 

416 pages, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0875-4, $57.50 

June 

15 



Latin America 

Images of History 

Nineteenth- and Early Twentieth- 

Century Latin American 

Photographs as Documents 

Robert M. Levine 

"Photographs have proved 

tricky sources for historians. 

Even experienced investigators 

have had difficulty using photo¬ 

graphic materials as a means 

for uncovering new aspects of 

past societies; therefore, those 

of us who train young historians 

have felt the need for a text 

that illustrated the ways photo¬ 

graphs can yield such insights. 

Robert Levine's Images of His¬ 

tory supplies this need better 

than any other book I know." 

—William R. Taylor, New York 

Institute for the Humanities 

In this work Robert Levine 

undertakes two separate and 

important tasks: to provide the 

first overview of the history of 

photography in Latin America 

until the advent of the cheap 

cameras that permitted mass 

photography, and to analyze 

the photographic record for 

clues to the use of the images 

as historical documents. 

Levine has woven together an 

account of the development of 

photographic equipment and 

processes, with the artists and 

entrepeneurs who actually took 

the pictures, and places the 

emergence of photography 

firmly in the historical context of 

Latin American societies. 

Treating the photographs 

themselves—some 225 in all — 

Levine develops criteria for 

questions we can ask of the 

photographs in an attempt to 

extract emotional, psychologi¬ 

cal, and personal information, 

as well as the more obvious 

material evidence. This is 

an often subjective process, 

one that can lead to differing 

results, and observers may well 

come to conclusions departing 

radically from those of the 

author. But this may well be 

one of the most important func¬ 

tions of an innovative work, the 

creation of controversy that 

stimulates forward motion in a 

discipline. 

Robert Levine is Professor and 

Chairman of History at the Uni¬ 

versity of Miami. He has written 

widely on Latin American his¬ 

tory, specializing on Brazil. 

256 pages, 8x10" format, 225 

illustrations, glossary, index. 

isbn 0-8223-0883-5, $72.50 

May 

Lawless Liberators 

Political Banditry and Cuban 

Independence 

Rosalie Schwartz 

Among the forces that took the 

field in the 1890s in the attempt 

to overturn the Spanish colonial 

regime in Cuba were a large 

number of rural bandits. The 

alliance betweens outlaws and 

more respectable separatists 

was not accidental, nor did it 

prove peripheral to Indepen¬ 

dence strategies. Thieves, extor¬ 

tioners, kidnappers, and killers 

who cast their lot with veteran 

insurgents emerged from, and 

contributed to, a century of 

social and economic upheaval; 

the reasons cited by many ban¬ 

dits for their outlawry were the 

same as those that appeared 

as complaints in revolutionary 

16 



manifestoes. Ransom and ex¬ 

tortion money furnished by 

bandits also often replenished 

the bankrupt coffers of the 

rebellion. 

Manuel Garcia, a hero-villian 

of Cuban folklore to this day, 

was the most notorious of the 

brigand-patriots and led a 

gang that spread terror 

throughout Havana province, 

contributing to the breakdown 

of rural order that preceded 

full-scale rebellion in 1895. 

Lawless Liberators examines 

the origins, actions, and ends 

(often sudden and violent) of 

the bandit groups such as Gar¬ 

cia's that paved the way for the 

revolution and offers a rea¬ 

soned and balanced analysis 

of their role in those dramatic 

events. 

Rosalie Schwartz is a Lecturer 

in the Department of History, 

San Diego State University. 

308 pages, maps, illustrations, 

index, lc 88-22592. 

ISBN 0-8223-0882-7, $44.50 

March 

The Leverage 
of Labor 

Managing the Cortes Hacien¬ 

das in Tehuantepec, 1588-1688 

Lolita Gutierrez Brockington 

"This work presents new case 

material on the colonial Mexi¬ 

can hacienda, an important 

topic of interest to many histori¬ 

ans and other social scientists. 

The data are interesting, the 

presentation is well done and 

the Isthmus of Tehuantepec cer¬ 

tainly needs attention from his¬ 

torians. Brockington provides 

valuable insights into hacienda 

administration and labor rela¬ 

tions in the early colonial 

period, and fleshes out, for the 

first time, the Tehuantepec por¬ 

tion of the important Marque- 

sado del Valle jurisdiction."— 

John K. Chance, Arizona State 

University 

"Brockington's treatment of the 

livestock industry in the late six¬ 

teenth and seventeenth centu¬ 

ries and its relationship to 

the broader colonial Mexican 

economy in the same era is the 

most effective contributory 

study we have on the subject. It 

ranks with the broader gauge 

Dusenberry and Chevalier in 

importance."—G. Michael 

Riley, Ohio State University 

This work is an ethnohistorical 

investigation of the social and 

economic structure of the vast 

estates granted to the Cortes 

family in southern Mexico. The 

author deals with landholding 

patterns, agricultural produc¬ 

tion, and the social organiza¬ 

tion and use of native Indian 

and African slave labor on 

these estates, thereby shedding 

a great deal of light on this 

little-known early colonial 

period. 

Lolita Gutierrez Brockington is 

Assistant Professor in the Divi¬ 

sion of Behavioral and Cultural 

Sciences, the University of 

Texas at San Antonio. 

272 pages, maps, tables, biblio., 

index. LC 88-25717. 

isbn 0-8223-0884-3, $42.00 

May 

The Abolition of 
Slavery and the 
Aftermath of Eman¬ 
cipation in Brazil 

Rebecca J. Scott, Seymour Drescher, 

Hebe Maria Mattos de Castro, George 

Reid Andrews, and Robert M. Levine, 

contributors 

Introduction by David Bushnell 

In May 1888 the Brazilian par¬ 

liament passed, and Princess 

Isabel (acting for her father. 

Emperor Pedro II) signed, the lei 

aurea, or Golden Law, provid¬ 

ing for the total abolition of 

slavery. Brazil thereby became 

the last "civilized nation" to 

part with slavery as a legal 

institution. The freeing of the 

slaves in Brazil, as in other 

countries, may not have fulfilled 

all the hopes for improvement it 

engendered, but the final act of 

abolition is certainly one of the 

defining landmarks of Brazilian 

history. 

The articles presented here 

represent a broad scope of 

scholarly inquiry that covers 

developments across a wide 

canvas of Brazilian history and 

accentuates the importance of 

formal abolition as a watershed 

in that nation's development. 

Contents 

Exploring the Meaning of 

Freedom: Postemacipation 

Societies in Comparative Per¬ 

spective; Rebecca Scott, Univer¬ 

sity of Michigan 

Brazilian Abolition in Compar¬ 

ative Perspective; Seymour 

Drescher, University of 

Pittsburgh 

Beyond Masters and Slaves: 

Subsistence Agriculture as Sur¬ 

vival Strategy in Brazil During 

the Second Half of the Nine¬ 

teenth Century; Hebe Maria 

Mattos de Castro, Universidade 

Federal Fluminense 

Black and White Workers: Sao 

Paulo, Brazil, 1888-1928; 

George Reid Andrews, Univer¬ 

sity of Pittsburgh 

"Mud-Hut Jerusalem": Canu- 

dos Revisited; Robert M. Levine, 

University of Miami 

180 pages, index. Originally 

appeared, without preface or 

index, as volume 68, number 3, of 

the Hispanic American Historical 

Review. 

ISBN 0-8223-0888-6, paper $12.95 

Available 

17 



Soviet/East European Studies 

With Ail, and for 
the Good of All 

The Emergence of Popular 

Nationalism in the Cuban 

Communities of the 

United States, 1848-1898 

Gerald E. Poyo 

"A solid, interesting, and origi¬ 

nal study of the consolidation 

of the nationalist ideal in 

Cuban revolutionary thought. It 

is a political/intellectual history 

that links the evolution of ideol¬ 

ogy to its social base in exile 

—an essential task in the rein¬ 

terpretation of Cuban history. 

It draws on a wide range of 

sources, and is carefully 

argued. The work will be of 

interest to scholars of national¬ 

ism, of immigrant groups, and 

of revolutionary ideology, [and] 

is a significant contribution to 

the historiography on Cuba." 

— Rebecca Scott, the University 

of Michigan 

Cuban-Americans are just now 

beginning to understand their 

long-standing roots and tradi¬ 

tions in the United States that 

reach back over a century 

before 1959. This is the first 

book-length confirmation of 

those beginnings, and it places 

the Cuban hero and revolution¬ 

ary thinker Jose Marti within 

the political and socioeconomic 

realities of the Cuban commu¬ 

nities in the United States of that 

era. By clarifying Marti's rela¬ 

tionship with those communi¬ 

ties, Poyo provides a detailed 

portrait of the exile centers and 

their role in the growth and 

consolidation of nineteenth- 

century Cuban nationalism. 

Poyo differentiates between 

the development of nationalist 

sentiment among liberal elites 

and popular groups and re¬ 

veals how these distinct strains 

influenced the thought and con¬ 

duct of Marti and the successful 

Cuban revolution of the 1890s. 

Gerald Poyo is Research Asso¬ 

ciate at the University of Texas 

Institute of Texan Cultures in 

San Antonio. 

192 pages, photographs, index. 
LC 88-21129. 

ISBN 0-8223-0881 -9, $28.95 

March 

See also Central American 

Recovery and Development, 

page 5. 

Reluctant Realists 

The CDU/CSU and West German 

Ostpolitik 

Clay Clemens 

Foreword by William E. Griffith, MIT 

This is a study of the evolution 

of the West German Christian 

Democratic Union/Christian 

Social Union (CDU/CSU) 

approach to relations with the 

Soviet bloc (and particularly 

East Germany), from fierce 

antagonism to any accommo¬ 

dation with Communist regimes 

in 1969 to the growing accep¬ 

tance of the necessity for rap¬ 

prochement in the 1980s. Clem¬ 

ens, basing his analyses on 

interviews with leading political 

figures as well as on party doc¬ 

uments, examines the party's 

changing ostpolitik position 

during the period in which it 

was in opposition (1969-82) 

and assesses the factors— 

international, domestic, and 

interparty—that brought about 

a change in that policy. A con¬ 

cluding section deals with 

events since 1982. 

Contents 

Part One: The Origins of CDU/ 

CSU Foreign Policy 

Union Ostpolitik from Ade¬ 

nauer to the Grand Coalition 

Part Two: Debate over the East¬ 

ern Treaties 

The Initial Agreements, 

1969—1971; From the Ratifica¬ 

tion Debate to Karlsruhe, 

1972- 1973 

Part Three: Beyond the Eastern 

Treaties 

Finding the Limits of Ostpolitik, 

1973- 1976; The Changing 

Ostpolitik Debate, 1977-1979; 

Crisis and Consensus, 

1980-1982 

Part Four: Conclusion 

The Union's Ambivalent 

Adaptation 

Clay Clemens is Assistant Pro¬ 

fessor of Government, the Col¬ 

lege of William and Mary. 

352 pages, biblio., notes, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0900-9, $48.75 
May 

Soviet Jewry 
in the 1980s 

The Politics of Anti-Semitism 

and Emigration and the 

Dynamics of Resettlement 

Robert 0. Freedman, editor 

Contents 

Part One. The Impact of Inter¬ 

nal Politics in the Soviet Union 

on Soviet Jewry 

Passing Eclipse: The Exodus 

Movement in the 1980s; Theo¬ 

dore H. Friedgut, Hebrew Uni¬ 

versity of Jerusalem 

The Soviet Public Anti-Zionist 

Committee; William Korey, 

B'nai B'rith 

Soviet Anti-Semitism Un¬ 

chained: The Rise of the 

"Historical and Patriotic Associ¬ 

ation, Pamyat" in the Gorba¬ 

chev Era; Howard Spier, Insti¬ 

tute of Jewish Affairs 

Part Two. Linkages Between 

Soviet Foreign Policy and the 

Exodus of Soviet Jewry 

Soviet Jewry as a Factor in 

Soviet-lsraeli Relations; Robert 

O. Freedman 

The West European Approach 

to Soviet Jewry; Howard Spier 

Jewish, German, and Armenian 

Emigration from the USSR: 

Parallels and Differences; 

Sidney Heitman, Colorado State 

University 

18 



Part Three. Alternative 

Strategies for Promoting the 

Emigration and Resettlement of 

Soviet Jews 

Soviet-American Trade and 

Soviet Jewish Emigration: 

Should a Policy Change Be 

Made by the American Jewish 

Community? Marshall I. 

Goldman, Wellesley College 

and Harvard University 

Part Four. Patterns of Soviet 

Jewish Resettlement in the 

United States and Israel 

Soviet Immigrant Resettlement 

in Israel and the United States; 

Zvi Gitelman, University of 

Michigan 

Soviet Jewish Artists in the 

USSR and Israel: Dynamics of 

Artistic Resettlement; Stephen 

Feinstein, University of Wiscon¬ 

sin, River Falls 

Appendixes: Soviet Jewish Emi¬ 

gration, 1971 -1987; the Jack- 

son Amendment; the 1987 

Soviet Decree on Emigration. 

Robert Freedman is Peggy 

Meyerhoff Pearlstone Professor 

of Political Science and Dean 

of the Graduate School, Balti¬ 

more Hebrew University. 

304 pages (estimated), biblio., 

index. 

isbn 0-8223-0906-8, $39.50 

June 

also available 

Soviet Jewry in the Decisive 

Decade, 1971-80 

Robert 0. Freedman, editor 

"Reading Freedman's book one 

sees how, even as emigration 

flourished, dozens of Jews were 

arrested, tried, and imprisoned 

for their activities, often purely 

cultural, in seeking to advance 

Jewish emigration. 

"The one desire (of Jewish 

activists] is to leave the Soviet 

Union, not to change it. The 

Freedman volume makes clear 

just how courageous and how 

persistent their aspirations are." 

— The New York Review of 

Books 

"The questions remain contro¬ 

versial, but these competent 

and sober studies should help 

hold the controversies more 

closely to the facts."—Foreign 

Affairs 

1984. xvi, 167 pages. 

ISBN 0-8223-0544-5, $34.75 

Central Asia 

One Hundred and Twenty Years 

of Russian Rule 

Edward Allworth, editor 

The startling and headline¬ 

grabbing changes in Central 

Asia over the past generation 

have pointed up the need for a 

new edition of Allworth's Cen¬ 

tral Asia: A Century of Russian 

Rule, first published in 1967. 

This new edition contains a new 

chapter and a new preface by 

the editor, now recognized as 

one of the world's foremost 

authorities on Central Asia, and 

an expanded bibliography and 

index, all of which bring this 

classic study up to date. 

From reviews of the first edition 

"Allworth and his colleagues 

have produced an authoritative 

and informative work which is 

fascinating reading to boot. The 

collected essays go a long way 

toward separating fables from 

fact. Several of the contributions 

trace the history of Central Asia 

since medieval times, [others] 

are well-rounded treatments of 

the land and peoples, popula¬ 

tion characteristics and linguis¬ 

tic patterns, economic develop¬ 

ments and features, and litera¬ 

ture and music. . . . Allworth's 

volume is indispensable." 

— Library Journal 

"The book, which consists of 

15 monographs by six authors, 

constructs (primarily from orig¬ 

inal Russian sources) a vast 

mural of people, places, and 

events too long neglected by 

Western scholarship."—Kirkus 

Reviews 

"In this wide-ranging book a 

group of experts examines the 

impact of Russian influence 

superimposed on an ancient 

Moslem Asian culture . . . treats 

a little-known part of the USSR 

with sweep and authority." 

—John Barkham, Saturday 

Review syndicate 

Contributors Edward Allworth, 

Helene Carrere d'Encausse, 

Ian Murray Motley, Karl H. 

Menges, Johanna Spector, and 

Arthur Sprague. 

Edward Allworth is Professor 

of Turco-Soviet Studies; Head 

of the Center for the Study of 

Central Asia and the Division 

of Central Asian Studies; and 

Director of the Program on 

Soviet Nationality Problems, all 

at Columbia University. He also 

serves as Editor of the Central 

Asia Book Series for Duke Uni¬ 

versity Press, in which this is the 

fourth volume; please see page 

00 for the other books in the 

series. 

600 pages (estimated), maps, illus¬ 

trations, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0912-2, cloth $55.00 

(tentative) 

ISBN 0-8223-0930-0, paper $18.95 

(tentative) 

May 

See also Gogol, page 13. 

19 



Canadian Studies Psychology / Sociology / Anthropology 

Canada Votes, 
1935-1989 

Frank Feigert 

This work updates and en¬ 

hances Howard Scarrow's 

Canada Votes (1962) with 

complete election data from the 

constituency level through the 

province, region, and nation for 

the more than half-century of 

Canadian political life since the 

benchmark election of 1935. 

Feigert adds a description of 

the circumstances of all the 

elections since, and he gives 

background descriptions of the 

electoral systems in each prov¬ 

ince and territory. The results of 

the December 1988 elections, 

which had not yet been sched¬ 

uled as this catalog went to 

press, will be included. 

The result is a compendium of 

data and analysis that can be 

found nowhere else and which 

will be an invaluable source- 

book for students of Canadian 

political behavior. 

Frank Feigert is Professor of 

Political Science at North Texas 

State University. 

432 pages, tables, charts, graphs, 

maps, index. 

isbn 0-8223-0894-0, $79.50 

June (or later, depending on date of 

election) Note. Sets of computer 

disks containing the statistical data 

will be made available. Please write 

the Marketing Department at Duke 

University Press for further 

information. 

also of interest 

Canada at the Polls, 1984 

A Study of the Federal General 

Elections 

Howard Penniman, editor 

with an introduction by John Meisel 

Contents 

The Flexible Canadian Elector¬ 

ate, Lawrence LeDuc 

Choosing New Party Leaders, 

R. K. Carty 

Opportunity Regained: The 

Tory Victory in 1984, George C. 

Perlin 

The Dauphin and the Doomed, 

Stephen Clarkson 

The New Democratic Party in 

the 1984 Federal General Elec¬ 

tion, J. Terence Morley 

The 1984 Federal General Elec¬ 

tion and Developments in 

Canadian Party Finance, 

Khayyam Zev Paltiel 

The Media and the 1984 Land¬ 

slide, Frederick J. Fletcher 

Reinventing the Brokerage 

Wheel: The Tory Success in 

1984, John C. Courtney 

1988. xiii, 215 pages, tables, 

notes, index. LC 87-27252. 

ISBN 0-8223-0805-3, cloth $47.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0821 -5, paper $15.95 

See also Acid Rain and 

Friendly Neighbors, page 8. 

Psychobiography 
and Life Narratives 

Dan P. McAdams and 

Richard L. Ochberg, editors 

Psychobiography and Life Nar¬ 

ratives explores a number of 

exciting new approaches to the 

psychological understanding of 

individual lives. Eleven promi¬ 

nent scholars in personality 

and social, developmental, and 

clinical psychology have con¬ 

tributed chapters presenting 

innovative perspectives on dis¬ 

cerning and developing "the 

story of my life" that each per¬ 

son tells and lives by. 

Five chapters show how dif¬ 

fering psychobiographical 

approaches can illuminate the 

lives of Richard Nixon, Nathan¬ 

iel Hawthorne, Eleanor Marx 

(Karl Marx's youngest daugh¬ 

ter), author and feminist Vera 

Brittain, psychologist Henry 

Murray, and Sigmund Freud 

(whose peculiar relationship to 

Leonardo da Vinci shaped and 

distorted the first psychobiogra¬ 

phy ever written). Two chapters 

concentrate on the analysis of 

life histories collected from con¬ 

temporary American adults at 

mid-life crises, and the remain¬ 

ing three chapters provide bold 

new conceptual and methodo¬ 

logical perspectives from which 

to view the study of individual 

lives and life stories. 

This landmark volume prom¬ 

ises to make a major contribu¬ 

tion to the growing literature on 

biography and personality and 

should interest personality and 

clinical psychologists, anthro¬ 

pologists, sociologists, biogra¬ 

phers, and all who explore the 

structure and content of individ¬ 

ual lives in a social context. 

Contents 

Biography, Narrative, and 

Lives: An Introduction; Dan P 

McAdams 

Freud as Leonardo: Why the 

First Psychobiography Went 

Wrong; Alan C. Elms 

The Changing Self: Using 

Personal Documents to Study 

Lives; Abigail J. Stewart, Carol 

Franz, and Lynne Layton 

Using Motive Scores in the 

Psychobiographical Study of an 

Individual: The Case of Richard 

Nixon; David G. Winter and 

Leslie A. Carlson 

Exemplary Lives: The Uses of 

Psychobiography for Theory 

Development; Rae Carlson 

Henry A. Murray's Early 

Career: A Psychobiographical 

Exploration; James William 

Anderson 

Life Stories and the Psycho¬ 

social Construction of Careers; 

Richard L. Ochberg 

The Press Release: Symbolic 

Communication in Life History 

Interviewing; Jacquelyn 

Wiersma 

A Theory of Multiple-Case 

Research; George C. 

Rosenwald 

Personality, Psychological 

Assessment, and Psycho¬ 

biography; Irving E. Alexander 

Progress in Psychobiography; 

William McKinley Runyan 

Dan McAdams is Associate 

Professor of Psychology, Loyola 

University of Chicago, and 

Richard Ochberg is a clinical 

psychologist in New Haven, 

Connecticut. 

330 pages, references, index. 

LC 88-21922. Originally published, 

without index, as volume 56, num¬ 

ber 1, of The Journal of Personality. 

ISBN 0-8223-0892-4, paper $19.95 

Available 

20 



Defining Rape 

Linda Brookover Bourque 

Drawing upon studies of Los 

Angeles County residents, 

Bourque examines the criteria 

community members use in 

deciding whether or not a given 

encounter constitutes the act of 

rape and how such definitions 

relate to social structures, to 

research in sociology and psy¬ 

chology, and to the law. Data 

for this work were collected 

both from traditional survey 

techniques and from first- 

person "vignettes," and were 

analyzed in light of standard 

demographic characteristics, 

crime statistics, perceptions of 

vulnerability, and defense mea¬ 

sures of the respondents. 

Defining Rape consists of four 

parts, with the first illustrating 

the variability of rape defini¬ 

tions used in court cases and by 

professionals, victims, perpetra¬ 

tors, and laypeople; the second 

reviews in detail the existing 

research on women victims and 

male assailants, social-psycho¬ 

logical findings based on attri¬ 

bution theory, changing legal 

definitions of the crime of rape, 

and studies of community atti¬ 

tudes toward rape. The third 

section reports the design, find¬ 

ings, and conclusions of the Los 

Angeles County survey; and the 

final section compares the sur¬ 

vey results with previous re¬ 

search and sets forth the impli¬ 

cations for theory and practice. 

Linda Bourque is Professor in 

the School of Public Health, 

University of California, Los 

Angeles. 

440 pages, appendixes, tables, 

notes, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0901-7, $59.95 

May 

New in paperback 

Power and Protest 
in the Countryside 

Rural Unrest in Asia, Europe, 

and Latin America 

Robert P. Weller and 

Scott E. Guggenheim, editors 

"Constitutes an important and 

timely addition to the literature 

on peasant rebellion; wisely, 

the editors have been eclectic 

in drawing from some of the 

leading historians, anthropolo¬ 

gists, political scientists, and 

sociologists active in the field 

an analysis of the forms that 

rural violence has taken 

through the past three cen¬ 

turies."— Pacific Affairs 

Contents 

Moral Economy, Capitalism, 

and State Power in Rural 

Protest; Scott Guggenheim and 

Robert Weller 

Routine Conflicts and Peasant 

Rebellions in Seventeenth- 

Century France; Charles Tilly 

Indian Uprisings under Spanish 

Colonialism: Southern Mexico 

in 1712; Robert Wasserstrom 

Capitalist Penetration in the 

Nineteenth-Century: Creating 

Conditions for New Patterns of 

Social Control; Joel S. Migdal 

Bandits, Monks, and Pretender 

Kings: Patterns of Peasant 

Resistance and Protest in 

Colonial Burma, 1826-1941; 

Michael Adas 

Peasants, Proletarians, and Pol¬ 

itics in Venezuela, 1875-1975; 

William Roseberry 

Mao Zedong, Red Miserables, 

and the Moral Economy of 

Peasant Rebellion in Modern 

China; Ralph Thaxton 

What Makes Peasants Revolu¬ 

tionary? Theda Skocpol 

Peasantries and the Rural 

Sector—Notes on a Discovery; 

Sidney W. Mintz 

First published 1982. viii, 212 pages, 

notes, references, index. 

LC 82-12991. 

ISBN 0-8223-0483-X, cloth $34.95 

ISBN 0-8223-0895-9, paper $10.95 

January 

21 



Gardening Books 

Books by Elizabeth Lawrence 

Now in paperback 

Gardening for Love 

The Market Bulletins 

Elizabeth Lawrence 

Edited with an introduction 

by Allen Lacy 

From the reviews 

New York Times Book Review 

—"An enchanting work, unlike 

any other gardening book in 

existence."—Stanley Kunitz 

Washington Post Book World— 

"As she chronicles her various 

discoveries in the market bulle¬ 

tins, Lawrence also reveals a 

good bit that is fresh and deli¬ 

cate in American life. . . . 

Anyone who has ever read 

Elizabeth Lawrence will expect 

an enchanting two hours from 

her, and will find it."—Henry 

Mitchell 

Boston Globe—"Lawrence's 

book is a celebration of life in 

all its diversity, and life, she 

makes us feel, is the main 

event."—Richard Dyer 

22 

Newsday—"Gardening for 

Love is a collection of Elizabeth 

Lawrence's writings centered 

around her 40-year correspon¬ 

dence with the avid gardeners 

—of rural Mississippi, the Car¬ 

olines, Georgia and other 

states—who share their seeds 

and plants by ads in bulletins 

selling everything from moon- 

vines to puppies. 

"As garden writer Allen Lacy 

points out in his eloquent intro¬ 

duction, Lawrence was far more 

than a regional writer. Just as 

Eudora Welty—the friend who 

first interested Elizabeth Law¬ 

rence in the Mississippi Market 

Bulletin—has the voice and feel 

of her native Jackson, Missis¬ 

sippi, so Lawrence has an inti¬ 

mate knowledge of her home 

soil. 

"But her scope, just like 

Welty's, stretches far and deep, 

reaching into the hearts of not 

only gardeners, but any reader 

fascinated with the comings 

and goings of the human race. 

. . . There's a sense of comfort 

in this book, in the eternity of 

tending plants that stretch back 

through the centuries."—Anne 

Raver 

On the Notable Books of the 

Year for 1987 lists of both 

the Philadelphia Inquirer and 

The New York Times 

First published 1987. ix, 238 pages, 

photographs, sources of plants, list 

of common plant names, bibliogra¬ 

phy, index. LC 86-32896. 

ISBN 0-8223-0887-8, paper $9.95f 

ISBN 0-8223-0715-4, cloth $19.95 

The Little Bulbs 

A Tale of Two Gardens 

Elizabeth Lawrence 

Introduction by Allen Lacy 

"A beautifully written book." 

— The Garden Journal 

"A few garden writers offer 

prose that goes beyond how to 

spade and spray to convey the 

experience and pleasures of 

gardening. The late Elizabeth 

Lawrence was such a writer." 

—Southern Living 

"First published in 1957 and 

out-of-print for many years, this 

is a delightfully written and 

enormously informative intro¬ 

duction to the fascinating vari¬ 

ety of little bulbs available to 

the gardener. The author dis¬ 

cusses a wide variety of plants, 

both familiar and little-known, 

including crocuses, species 

daffodils, hardy cyclamen and 

lily-family members such as 

Brodiaea, Bessera, and 

Calochortus'.'—American 

Horticulturist 

1957, reprinted 1986. xiii, 

248 pages. LC 57-6248. 

ISBN 0-8223-0671-9, cloth $25.00 

ISBN 0-8223-0739-1, paper $10.95/ 



Southern Gardens, 

Southern Gardening 

William Lanier Hunt 

"A leading authority on South¬ 
ern gardens, William Lanier 
Hunt is a consultant to botani¬ 
cal gardens and has been 
involved in the restoration of 
historical gardens. This collec¬ 
tion is an informative guide to 
the finer points of gardening. 

"In entries arranged accord¬ 
ing to months of the year, Hunt 
discusses such subjects as the 
finding and growing of native 
plants, flowers, and trees. His 
style is informal, light and 
instructive. He respects the 
reader's intelligence and 
assumes the reader shares his 
love for green things. He refers 
to what gardeners of the past 
have done, and the scope of his 
interests is wide. ..." 
—Savannah News-Press 

"An attractive collection of min¬ 
iature essays about individual 
kinds of plants, arranged 
according to their month of 
bloom or prominence in the 
landscape, deserves attention 
on both sides of the Mason- 
Dixon line. Although Northern 
gardeners may envy Mr. Hunt 
his easy talk of gardenias and 
jasmines and tender species 
of camellia, he writes out of a 
lifetime of experience with 
plants, many of which are not 
restricted to the South." 
— The Wall Street Journal 

1982 xv, 191 pages. LC 81-69425. 

ISBN 0-8223-0463-5, $16.95/ 

Plain Southern Eating 

From the Reminiscences of 
A. L. Tommie Bass, Herbalist 

Compiled and edited 

by John K. Crellin 

Here is the plain, unvarnished, 
and honest story of the South¬ 
ern bill of fare—simple, 
authentic, and a part of life 
and celebration, as food 
should be. Tommie Bass of 
Alabama, justly renowned 
throughout the South as a 
herbalist, plantsman, and 
practitioner of the old ways at 
their best, here shares with us 
what was and is good eating. 
More than recollections of food 
and its preparation, this book is 
a seasoned blend of the com¬ 
munity life of another day, pop¬ 
ular beliefs and superstitions, 
and practical advice on health 
matters. 
Tommie Bass's wry stories, rec¬ 

ollections, and recipes have 
been gathered here for those 
who either had the pleasure of 
hearing and seeing him in per¬ 
son (as, for example, on the 
Alabama segment of the Turner 
Network's "Portrait of Amer¬ 
ica") or for those who have not 
yet had that pleasure and suffer 
from the lack. 

"Thumbing through the pages 
of this book is like taking a 
nostalgic trip back to the kitch¬ 
ens of the past when wood 
ranges and cooking utensils 
were invariably of cast iron and 
oven temperatures were judged 
by the feel of the heat on an 
outstretched wrist."—Goodloe 
Stuck, Shreveport Times 

"These delightful reminis¬ 
cences of Tommie Bass make 
charming reading. They quickly 
summon up a portrait of a 
bygone era, passing remem¬ 
brances of old ways on to 
grandchildren. These memories 
provide plenty of insight into 
how recipes pass in oral tradi¬ 
tions."— Booklist 

Tommie Bass lives and works 
near Centre, Alabama. John 
Crellin is Associate Professor in 
the Medical History Program at 
Duke University. 

1988. xii, 118 pages, photographs, 

glossary ond notes on herbs and 

wild and cultivated vegetables, 

index. 

isbn 0-8223-0828-2, $12.50/ 

Human Poisoning from Native 

and Cultivated Plants 

Second Edition 

James W. Hardin and Jay M. 

Arena, M.D. 

"The important subject of poi¬ 
sonous plants is here author¬ 
itatively presented by two 
specialists—a botanist and a 
physician. Their book is written 
for the layman and includes 
both native and cultivated 
plants with their scientific and 
common names. The photo¬ 
graphs and drawings are excel¬ 
lent; sections are devoted to 
allergies, dermatitis, internal 
poisoning, and poisoning of 
pets. For the physician, techni¬ 
cal instructions on recom¬ 
mended treatment are added." 
— Library Journal 

1974. xii, 192 pages, color and 

black and white photographs. 
LC 73-76174. 

isbn 0-8223-0303-5, $16.95/ 

23 



Religion 

African American 

Religious Studies 

An Interdisciplinary Anthology 

Gayraud Wilmore, editor 

This anthology provides a co¬ 

herent, interdisciplinary theoret¬ 

ical base for students of African 

American religious studies and 

will assist in the design of pro¬ 

grams and courses for lay theo¬ 

logical education and training. 

To this end, the editor has 

assembled material from Old 

and New Testament studies, 

theology, church history, pasto¬ 

ral counseling, worship, and 

social action. 

Contents 

Part 1. Origins, Context, and 

Conceptualization 

The Development of Black Reli¬ 

gion in America; C. Eric Lincoln 

Black Church Studies and the 

Theological Curriculum; James 

H. Evans, Jr. 

Assessment and New Depar¬ 

tures for a Study of Black 

Religion in the United States; 

Charles H. Long 

Folk Religion and Negro 

Congregations: The Fifth 

Religion; Joseph R. 

Washington, Jr. 

The Religious Ethos of the 

Universal Negro Improvement 

Association; Randall K. Burkett 

Black Spiritual Churches: 

Thaumaturgical Responses to 

Racism and Social 

Stratification; Hans A. Baer 

Part 2. Biblical Studies 

Three Thousand Years of 

Biblical Interpretation with 

Reference to Black People; 

Charles B. Copher 

Black Experience and the Bible; 

Robert A. Bennett 

n mu n mi n mi 

1m iWirniW 
n ii n n n nin 

II IIII III IIII II 

Biblical Historical Study as 

Liberation: Toward an Afro- 

Christian Hermeneutic; Vincent 

L. Wimbush 

The Bible, Re-Contextualization 

and the Black Religious Experi¬ 

ence; Cain H. Felder 

Part 3. Theological and Ethical 

Studies 

Black Theology as Liberation 

Theology; James H. Cone 

Womanist Theology: Black 

Women's Experience as a 

Source for Doing Theology, 

with Special Reference to 

Christology; Jacquelyn Grant 

African American Catholics 

and Black Theology: An Inter¬ 

pretation; M. Shawn Copeland, 

O.R 

Religio-Ethical Reflections 

Upon the Experiential Compo¬ 

nents of a Philosophy of Black 

Liberation; J. Deotis Roberts, Sr. 

Part 4. Historical Studies 

Black Religion; Maulana 

Karenga 

The Rise of African Churches 

in America, 1786-1822: 

Re-examining the Contexts; Will 

B. Gravely 

Religion and Black Protest 

Thought in Afro-American 

History; Manning Marable 

The Muslim Mission in the 

Context of American Social 

History; C. Eric Lincoln 

Part 5. Mission and Ministry 

Studies 

Toward a Theology of Black 

Preaching; Henry H. Mitchell 

The Woman as Preacher; 

Cheryl J. Sanders 

Singing Praise to God in Afro- 

American Worship Contexts; 

Melva W. Costen 

The New Shiloh Saturday 

Church School; Sid Smith 

Pastoral Counseling and the 

Black Perspective; Edward P 

Wimberly 

Confronting the System; 

William A. Jones, Jr. 

Gayraud Wilmore is Professor 

of African American Religious 

Studies, New York Theological 

Seminary. 

544 pages, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0904-1, cloth $52.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0926-2, paper $19.95 

June 

of related interest 

Afro-American 

Religious History 

A Documentary Witness 

Milton C. Sernett, editor 

"A first-rate collection of 

primary documents on Afro- 

American religion ranging 

across the entire chronological 

spectrum from the African 

background and slave religion 

through contemporary issues 

involving civil rights and libera¬ 

tion theology. The selections 

comprise substantial units, not 

mere snatches of text, and each 

is accompanied by a headnote 

providing information about 

author, context, and subject. . . . 

Sernett deserves the highest 

marks for this collection." 

— Religious Studies Review 

"A very fine collection . . . this 

work will long stand as a major 

and valuable tool."—The Black 

Scholar 

1985. xii, 506 pages. 1C 84-24686. 

ISBN 0-8223-0591-7, cloth $47.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0594-1, paper $16.95 

24 



Books in Series 

Living with 
the Shore 

General editors: Orrin H. Pilkey, Jr., 

and William J. Neal 

Sponsored by The National 

Audubon Society™ 

From Forbes 

"Duke University Press has pub¬ 

lished a series, Living with the 

Shore, to educate the deter¬ 

mined shore dweller. If you're 

interested in a general back¬ 

ground on coastal problems, 

the overview to the series 

The Beaches Are Moving: The 

Drowning of America's Shore¬ 

line ($10.95) is a good place 

to start. 

"Maps show what is hap¬ 

pening on each stretch of the 

beach, in enough detail to 

cover specific homesites. The 

books offer guidelines for buy¬ 

ing and building at the shore. 

They list federal, state and local 

agencies that are involved in 

coastal development, as well as 

give up-to-date information on 

laws that regulate land use." 

These books provide informa¬ 

tion on living with the forces of 

nature rather than confronting 

them, minimizing the environ¬ 

mental hazards to property and 

life, and understanding clearly 

the escape routes from an 

island. In addition, they provide 

a sound basis for deciding 

where and what to buy and not 

buy on a shore and field guides 

to the beaches of each region. 

Representative Contents 

How the shoreline works 

Shoreline engineering: the 

impossible dream 

Selecting a site on a beach 

The coast, land use, and 

the law 

Building or buying a house 

near the beach 

Guide to local, state, and 

federal agencies involved in 

coastal development 

Titles now available 

The Beaches Are Moving: The 

Drowning of America's Shore¬ 

line, $10.95t, paper (please see 

the "Best-Sellers" section, page 

28, for further information on 

this book) 

Living with the East Florida 

Shore, $11,95t paper 

Living with the West Florida 

Shore, $11 95t paper 

Living with the Alabama/ 

Mississippi Shore, $11,95t 

paper 

Living with the Louisiana Shore, 

$9.95t paper 

Living with the Texas Shore, 

$10.95t paper 

Living with the South Carolina 

Shore, $9.95t paper 

From Currituck to Calabash: 

Living with North Carolina's 

Barrier Islands, $12.50, paper 

Living with the New Jersey 

Shore, $12.95t paper 

Living with Long Island's South 

Shore, $10.95t paper 

Living with the Coast of Maine, 

$10.95t paper 

Living with the Lake Erie Shore, 

$12.95t paper 

Living with the California 

Coast, $14.95t paper 

Living with the Shore of Puget 

Sound and the Georgia Strait, 

$12.95t paper 

Many of the above titles are 

also available in hardcover. We 

will be happy to send details. 

For the new book—Living with 

the Chesapeake Bay and 

Virginia's Ocean Shores—in 

this series, see page 4. 

Duke Monographs 
in Medieval and 
Renaissance Studies 

Medieval Aspects of 

Renaissance Learning 

Paul Oskar Kristeller 

Edward P Mahoney, editor 
No. 1. 1974. 

Clio Unbound 

Perception of the Social and 

Cultural Past in Renaissance 

England 

Arthur B. Ferguson 

No. 2. 1979. xv, 442 pages. 

ISBN 0-8223-0417-1, $42.50 

Praise and Blame in 

Renaissance Rome 

Rhetoric, Doctrine, and Reform 

in the Sacred Orators of the 

Papal Court, c. 1450-1521 

John W. O'Malley 

No. 3. 1979. Out-of-print. 

Luther and Staupitz 

An Essay in the Intellectual 

Origins of the Protestant 

Reformation 

David Steinmetz 

No. 4. 1980. xi, 149 pages. 

ISBN 0-8223-0447-3, $19.95 

Mystics, Philosophers, 

and Politicians 

Essays in Jewish Intellectual 

History 

Jehuda Reinharz, Daniel 

Swetschinski, and Kalman 

P Bland, editors 

No. 5. 1982. xv, 372 pages. 

ISBN 0-8223-0446-5, $40.00 

Hercules at the Crossroads 

The Life, Work, and Thought of 

Coluccio Salutati 

Ronald G. Witt 

No. 6. 1983. xvi, 456 pages. 

ISBN 0-8223-0527-5, $49.95 

Change and Continuity in 

the French Episcopate 

The Bishops and the Wars of 

Religion, 1547-1610 

Frederic J. Baumgartner 

No. 7. 1986. xv, 325 pages. 

isbn 0-8223-0675-1, $32.50 

The Myth of Apollo 

and Daphne from Ovid 

to Quevedo 

Love, Agon, and the Grotesque 

Mary E. Barnard 

No. 8. 1987. xi, 211 pages. 

isbn 0-8223-0701 -4, $25.00 

Thomas Aquinas and 

Gabriel Biel 
Interpretations of St. Thomas 

Aquinas in German 

Nominalism on the Eve 

of the Reformation 

John L. Farthing 

No. 9. 1988. x, 265 pages. 

isbn 0-8223-0806-1, $22.50 

new 

Life and Death in 

Fifteenth-Century Florence 

Marcel Tetel, Ronald Witt, and 

Rona Goffen, editors 

No. 10. 1989. 272 pages. 

isbn 0-8223-0872-X, $27.50 

See page 14 for a full description of 

this new book. 

25 



Central Asia Book 
Series 

Edward Allworth, editor 

now available in the series 

Tatars of the Crimea 

Their Struggle for Survival 

Edward Allworth, editor 

The Tatars, an Islamic people 

native to the Crimea in the 

Soviet Union, burst into world 

consciousness when large 

groups of them recently tested 

glasnost by demonstrating in 

Red Square to protest their evic¬ 

tion from their homeland by 

Stalin following World War II. To 

the Stalinists, the Tatars were 

collaborators with the Nazis, 

but the Tatars claim that an 

entire people was made to suf¬ 

fer for the crimes of a few, and 

the real reason for their reset¬ 

tlement was to populate the 

strategic Crimean area with 

ethnic Russians. Contributors to 

the volume consider various 

aspects of these historical 

events and offer important per¬ 

sonal witness as well. Remem¬ 

brances from, and excerpts by, 

Tatar national figures Mustafa 

Jemilev and Ismail Gaspirali 

powerfully illustrate the Tatar 

sense of injustice and national 

identity; these are important 

sources of the means whereby 

Tatar group cohesion has re¬ 

mained intact despite difficult 

circumstances. 

Contents 

The Crimean Tatar Case; 

Edward Allworth 

Ismail Gaspirali, Model Leader 

for Asia; Alan W. Fisher 

The Elders of the New National 

Movement; Ayshe Seytmuratova 

Mustafa Jemilev, His Character 

and Convictions; Ludmilla 

Alexeyeva 

Ismail Gaspirali, the Discourse 

of Modernism, and the Rus¬ 

sians; Edward J. Lazzerini 

Mass Exile, Ethnocide, Group 

Derogation: Anomaly or Norm 

in Soviet Nationality Policies? 

Edward Allworth 

The Crimean Tatar Drive for 

Repatriation: Some Compari¬ 

sons with Other Movements of 

Dissent in the USSR; Peter 

Reddaway 

Symbols: The National Anthem 

and Patriotic Songs by Three 

Poets; Seyit Ahmet Kirimca 

Rituals: Artistic, Cultural, and 

Social Activities; Riza Gulum 

Structures: The Importance of 

Family, a Personal Memoir; 

Mubeyyin Batu Alton 

1988. xiv, 396 pages. LC 87-33186. 

ISBN 0-8223-0758-8, cloth $52.50 

Among the Afghans 
Arthur Bonner 

For a description of this book, 

please see "Best-Sellers" 

section. 

Return to Kashgar 
Gunnar Jarring 

"Jarring writes with the low- 

key warmth and objectivity of 

the veteran diplomat. . . . [His] 

deep knowledge of Xinjian is 

everywhere evident in telling 

and thoroughly informed 

observation."—Slavic Review 

1986. xi, 252 pages. LC 86-1976. 

ISBN 0-8223-0664-6, $30.00 

new 

Central Asia 
One Hundred and Twenty Years 

of Russian Rule 

Edward Allworth, editor 

For complete information on 

this volume, please see page 19 

in the New Books section. 

A 

Duke Press Policy 
Studies (DPPS) 

For the new books in this series, 

see books by Kaplan (Urban 

Policy, page 9); Schmandt 

(Acid Rain, page 8); and 

Stoeckel (Agricultural Protec¬ 

tionism, page 6) in the first 

section of this catalog. 

Representative recent titles in DPPS 

Coalition Strategies of 

Marxist Parties 
Trond Gilberg, editor 

January 1989. 376 pages. 

LC 88-9579. 

ISBN 0-8223-0849-5, $52.50 

Political Business Cycles 

The Political Economy of 

Money, Inflation, and 

Unemployment 

Thomas D. Willett, editor 

September 1988. xx, 522 pages. 

LC 88-7148. 

ISBN 0-8223-0824-X, cloth $62.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0842-8, paper $21.95 

Catastrophic Coastal Storms 

Hazard Mitigation and 

Development Management 

David R. Godschalk, David J. 

Brower, and Timothy Beatley 

January 1989. 344 pages. 

LC 88-9572. 

isbn 0-8223-0855-X, $47.50 

Economic Adjustment and 

Reform in Eastern Europe and 

the Soviet Union 
Essays in Honor of Franklyn D. 

Holzman 

Josef C. Brada, Ed A. Hewitt, 

and Thomas A. Wolf, editors 

January 1989. 500 pages. 

LC 88-21130. 

isbn 0-8223-0852-5, $67.50 

"In August 1929 Jarring left 

Stockholm for a journey to 

Kashgar, where he remained 

into the following year, studying 

the eastern Turki language, and 

the life and culture of the 

region. Almost fifty years later, 

in 1978, Jarring returned. . . . 

[This] is a charming account of 

both visits. 

26 



Best-Sellers 

Continuing demand for these 

previously published titles have 

sent each of them into subse¬ 

quent printings 

Reading the Wind 

The Literature of the Vietnam 

War 

Timothy i. Lomperis 

with a bibliographic essay by 

John Clark Pratt 

"Helpful advice on books 

is interspersed with telling 

comments. . . . Pratt's organi¬ 

zation of the war as a standard 

Shakespearean tragedy is an 

innovation that is intelligent, 

moving, and useful."—Kirkus 

Reviews 

"A meaty, wide-ranging essay 

on Vietnam war writing . . . 

highly useful."—Indochina 

Chronology 

1986. xii, 174 pages, bibliography, 

index. LC 86-23982 

ISBN 0-8223-0705-7, cloth $29.95 

ISBN 0-8223-0749-9, paper $10.95 

Five Faces of Modernity 

Modernism, Avant-garde, 

Decadence, Kitsch, Post¬ 

modernism 

Matei Colinescu 

"The perfect introduction to its 

subject. In addition to chapters 

on the concepts of modernism, 

avant-garde, decadence, and 

kitsch, the book includes a dis¬ 

cussion on postmodernism that 

'is by itself a major retroactive 

revision of the entire work.' 

Every chapter is a gem of clar¬ 

ity and untrendiness. We should 

be grateful for Calinescu's cool 

and judicious approach to our 

age of frantic revisionism." 

— Choice 

1987. xii, 395 pages, notes, biblio., 

index. LC 86-32756 

ISBN 0-8223-0726-X, cloth $39.95 

ISBN 0-8223-0767-7, paper $14.95 

The Short Stories of 

Ernest Hemingway 

Critical Essays 

Jackson J. Benson, editor 

"Any reader of Hemingway 

would benefit from this book; 

students and scholars will find 

it nearly indispensable." 

— Library Journal 

"Wide-ranging and compre¬ 

hensive."— TLS 

"Intelligent and useful." 

—Studies in Short Fiction 

1986 (1975). xv, 375 pages. 

LC 74-75815 

ISBN 0-8223-0386-8, paper $14.95 

The Academic's Handbook 

A. Leigh DeNeef, Craufurd D. Goodwin, 

and Ellen Stern McCrate, editors 

"A wise and useful guide to 

modern academic life . . . filled 

with information, insight, 

advice, encouragement, and 

most of all a sense of what 

academic life is all about." 

—Jules B. LaPidus, President, 

Council of Graduate Schools 

An essential guide for those 

taking on an academic career 

—graduate students, post-docs, 

and newly hired instructors and 

professors who often know very 

little about the academy as a 

workplace. This book provides 

the specific information that is 

the most useful (and sometimes 

the hardest to obtain!)—on get¬ 

ting a job, how tenure works, 

special concerns and problems 

of women and minorities, writ¬ 

ing and publishing, who is in 

charge of what, autonomy— 

and a great deal more. 

"Liberal arts colleges, with 

their emphasis on teaching 

undergraduates, have special 

faculty needs. The chapters 

on teaching, ethics, values, 

advising and careers in The 

Academic's Handbook are 

provocative and valuable in 

introducing the new generation 

of faculty to the profession." 

— Donald C. Mundinger, 

President, Illinois College 

1988. xii, 287 pages, index. 

lc 87-32958. 

ISBN 0-8223-0742-1, cloth $20.00 

ISBN 0-8223-0807-X, paper $9.95 

The British Prime Minister 

Second Edition 

Anthony King, editor 

"King has brought together a 

colorful collection of essays 

written by one former prime 

minister (Harold Wilson), sev¬ 

eral who have observed the 

prime minister at close range 

(Tony Benn, Kenneth Berrill, 

Richard Crossman, and Ber¬ 

nard Donoughue) and three 

scholars in the field (George 

Jones, Richard Neustadt, and 

King himself). 

"By focusing on the institution 

at the summit of British politics 

and the individuals who have 

shaped it, this book provides a 

useful counterpoint to structural 

analyses of political and eco¬ 

nomic change. The role of 

political leadership, personality, 

and one should add, good for¬ 

tune, is nowhere so apparent as 

in the way Thatcher has pro¬ 

moted her own policy goals as 

prime minister."—American 

Political Science Review 

"Provides a solid profile of the 

office of prime minister, includ¬ 

ing descriptions of how recent 

incumbents have tailored it to 

their styles."—Booklist 

1985. xv, 275 pages. LC 84-24711. 

ISBN 0-8223-0634-4, cloth $30.95 

ISBN 0-8223-0635-2, paper $12.95 

27 



The Sandino Affair 

Neill Macaulay 

with a new introduction by the author 

"Duke University Press has 

done us all a favor by reprint¬ 

ing with a new preface historian 

Neill Macaulay's fine book on 

General Augusto Sandino and 

his war against the U.S. occu¬ 

pation of Nicaragua. It remains 

a classic account of revolution¬ 

ary warfare in the Americas, a 

major contribution to the under¬ 

standing of Nicaraguan history, 

and an important primer on 

U.S.-Latin American relations." 

— The Times of the Americas 

"Neill Macaulay's 1985 edi¬ 

tion of a book originally pub¬ 

lished in 1967 appears at a 

critical juncture in American 

foreign affairs. With conflicts 

escalating in Nicaragua and 

the Philippines, U.S. policy¬ 

makers could do worse than 

ponder Macaulay's tale of 

Sandino's six-year guerrilla 

resistance against American 

power."— Best Sellers 

1985 (1967). 320 pages. 

LC 85-20430. 

ISBN 0-8223-0696-4 paper $12.50 

Gardening for Love 

The Market Bulletins 

Elizabeth Lawrence 

Edited with an introduction 

by Allen Lacy 

see Gardening Books 

Among the Afghans 

Arthur Bonner 

"A well-researched, balanced, 

and compassionate account of 

the war. . . . Mr. Bonner is an 

objective observer who pursues 

the facts with vigor."—New 

York Times Book Review 

"A superior work of jour¬ 

nalism. . . . The charm of 

Among the Afghans lies primar¬ 

ily in its evocation of the travel¬ 

er's experience among an alien 

people. But these qualities can¬ 

not be captured in a review; 

they come out only in a full and 

intensive reading in which one 

can immerse oneself in Bonner's 

powerful account of his months 

in the crisp mountain air. . . . 

Beyond its fine descriptions of 

the mujahidin [holy warriors] 

way of life, Among the Afghans 

provides a fund of information." 

— Commentary 

"Bonner devoted several years 

to learning about Afghanistan, 

researching and traveling with 

the mujahidin. He has trans¬ 

formed his learning and experi¬ 

ence into an eloquent and 

engrossing traveler's tale." 

— Orbis 

"A comprehensive, first-hand 

report on the war in Afghani¬ 

stan by a veteran freelance cor¬ 

respondent for the New York 

Times. Bonner spent much of 

1985 and 1986 in that battered 

land, witnessing the scars of the 

Soviet invasion. He lived with 

numerous bands of mujahidin, 

sharing their rude way of life 

(sleeping on flea-infested mats, 

dining on chunks of bread 

floating in grease), marveling 

at their ability to fight the Rus¬ 

sians with WWI bolt-action 

rifles, discovering the worship 

of bravery, honor, and revenge 

that makes their resistance so 

obstinate. Bonner doesn't glam¬ 

orize his hosts; Afghans come 

across as vain, contentious, 

narrow-minded, sometimes 

cruel. . . . This book, with its 

dramatic narrative and its use¬ 

ful accounts of Afghan history, 

religion, and culture, will 

remain an outstanding 

resource."—Kirkus Reviews 

1987. xvi, 366 pages. LC 87-22260. 

ISBN 0-8223-0783-9, $27.95/ 

The Beaches 

Are Moving 

The Drowning of America's 

Shoreline 

Wallace Kaufman and Orrin Pilkey, Jr. 

"Informative for coastal dwell¬ 

ers and anyone who likes 

beaches."—Publishers' Weekly 

"Interestingly and thoroughly 

presented by two knowledge¬ 

able and concerned authors. 

Both format and style make the 

subject intelligible and fasci¬ 

nating . . . goes beyond the 

physical aspects of the growth 

and change in beaches, and 

includes the social, political, 

ethical, and economic impact 

of man's activities on beaches. 

This book should attract a large 

readership among the general 

public, especially that segment 

that lives near or visits 

beaches."—Choice 

1983. ix, 326 pages. LC 83-1761. 

ISBN 0-8223-0574-7, paper $10.95/ 

28 



The Renewable Energy 

Alternative 

How the United States and the 

World Can Prosper Without 

Nuclear Energy or Coal 

John 0. Blackburn 

"A brilliant, comprehensive look 

at a very important subject. 

Blackburn is well informed and 

his book is well organized. . . . 

Suitable for all readers and 

must reading for energy spec¬ 

ialists."— Choice 

"It is still widely held in official 

circles that electricity use will 

continue to grow more rapidly 

than total energy use (thus jus¬ 

tifying expansion of nuclear 

power), and that solar energy 

might someday provide signifi¬ 

cant amounts of energy, but not 

in the 20th century. The author 

addresses people who are not 

satisfied with this view, empha¬ 

sizing the full range of possibil¬ 

ities in energy conservation and 

in numerous renewable energy 

technologies. This potential is 

much larger than it was thought 

to be in the 1970s, while 

nuclear power has not turned 

out to be as cheap as once 

expected. The public and key 

decision-makers very much 

need to know that we do have 

choices that are more attractive 

economically than high-energy, 

high-coal, and high-nuclear 

futures."—Future Survey 

"Blackburn leaves any dispas¬ 

sionate reader in no doubt that 

energy ought to return to a 

leading place on the social and 

political agenda. . . . The notes 

and bibliography constitute a 

near-comprehensive checklist 

of key publications on energy 

strategy."-—New Statesman 

1987. xi, 201 pages. LC 86-29273 

ISBN 0-8223-0687-5, cloth $34.95 

ISBN 0-8223-0744-8, paper $13.95 

Three Napoleonic Battles 

Harold T. Parker 

"Parker shows exactly what 

took place in three of Napo¬ 

leon's most important battles— 

Friedland, Aspern-Essling, and 

Waterloo—and traces the 

decline of Napoleon's intellec¬ 

tual powers, pointing out how 

[this] affected action on the bat¬ 

tlefield at three periods of his 

career. 

"Parker has established as 

well as anyone is ever likely to 

do the exact disposition and 

movement of troops, the where¬ 

abouts of individual command¬ 

ers, the timing of orders and of 

their execution, and various 

other important elements of the 

three battles. The bridging 

of the Danube, the death of 

Lannes, and the vain rush of 

French cavalry against the 

infantry squares of Wellington's 

army come vividly before the 

reader." — R. R. Palmer, The 

Journal of Modern History 

1944, revised edition in 

paperback 1983. 

xxiii, 235 pages, maps, index. 

LC 82-21082. 

ISBN 0-8223-0547-X, paper $12.75 

Health Policy in Transition 

A Decade of Health Politics, 

Policy and Law 

Lawrence D. Brown, editor 

"Many books have examined 

the forces influencing the cur¬ 

rent and future character of 

the health care environment, 

but few have done it so well 

and concisely as the seven 

well-known contributors to this 

vo I u m e."—Choice 

"Provides no easy panaceas 

but offers some stimulating 

appraisals and pinpoints prob¬ 

lems."—Health Service Journal 

"For those whose responsibili¬ 

ties require them to think about 

the future direction of public 

policy in the health area, this 

volume will be valuable. It is 

written with extraordinary clar¬ 

ity and lack of jargon." 

— Governing 

1987. viii, 176 pages. LC 87-13714. 

ISBN 0-8223-0776-6, cloth $29.95 

ISBN 0-8223-0790-1, paper $9.95 

And in other news, Duke Uni¬ 

versity Press announces that 

exclusive first serial rights of 

Hidden Illness in the White 

House, Kenneth R. Crispell, 

M.D., and Carlos F. Gomez, 

went to The Sciences, published 

by the New York Academy of 

Sciences, for their November 

1988 issue. 

"American political history is 

filled with examples of cover- 

ups of the health frailities of 

presidents and would-be pres¬ 

idents. But the stakes in a 

nuclear age are so great that 

candidates should waive any 

right of privacy and make full 

disclosure of their medical his¬ 

tories, including treatments and 

drugs taken for physical or 

mental problems. Dr. Crispell is 

dead right in insisting that we 

get full health information 

before deciding whose finger 

goes on the button."—George 

Weeks, The Detroit News 

xii, 263 pages, photographs, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0839-8, $27.50 

29 



Journals 

American Literature 

A Journal of Literary History, 

Criticism, and Bibliography 

Editor: Louis J. Budd 

Quarterly, current volume 61 

Subscription prices: $16 individuals, 

$26 institutions, $16 secondary 

schools 

Duke Mathematical Journal 

Editor: Morris K. Weisfeld 

Current volume 58/59 

Subscription prices for 1989 

(6 issues): 

$120 individuals, $240 institutions 

Ethnohistory 

Editor: Shepard Krech III 

Quarterly, current volume 36 

Subscription prices: $21 individuals, 

$34 institutions 

Hispanic American 

Historical Review 

Editor: David Bushnell 

Quarterly, current volume 69 

Subscription prices: $30 individuals, 

$54 institutions 

History of Political Economy 

Editor: Craufurd D. W. Goodwin 

Quarterly, current volume 21 

Subscription prices: $32 individuals, 

$56 institutions 

Journal of Forest History 

Editor: Alice E. Ingerson 

Quarterly, current volume 33 

Subscription prices: $20 individuals, 

$30 institutions 

Journal of Health Politics, 

Policy and Law 

Editor: Lawrence D. Brown 

Quarterly, current volume 14 

Subscription prices: $36 individuals, 

$66 institutions 

Journal of Medieval and 

Renaissance Studies 

Editors: Annabel Patterson and 

Marcel Tetel 

Semiannual, current volume 19 

Subscription prices: $20 individuals, 

$29 institutions 

Journal of Personality 

Editor: Stephen G. West 

Quarterly, current volume 57 

Subscription prices: $29 individuals, 

$52 institutions 

South Atlantic Quarterly 

Editor: Frank Lentricchia 

Quarterly, current volume 88 

Subscription prices: $14 individuals, 

$24 institutions 

Social Science Computer 

Review 

Editor: G. David Garson 

Coeditor: Ronald Anderson 

Quarterly, current volume 7 

Subscription prices: $28 individuals, 

$56 institutions 

Social Science History 

Editors: Eric Monkkonen and 

Robert R Swierenga 

Quarterly, current volume 13 

Subscription prices: $20 individuals, 

$50 institutions 

For more information or to 

request a sample issue of any 

journal, contact Journals, Duke 

University Press 

New and Noteworthy 

The Tel Aviv Review 

Editor: Gabriel Moked 

The editorial board for this new 

"annual magazine" of book 

length (the first issue is 360 

pages) is made up of thirty-four 

distinguished writers, scholars, 

and poets from Israel, the 

United Kingdom, and the 

United States. 

The Tel Aviv Review will be 

devoted to translations from 

both ancient and modern 

Hebrew literature; to poetry, fic¬ 

tion, and drama of non-Israeli 

Jewish writers; and to essays on 

aspects of Judaism, Israel, the 

Middle East, and other issues 

bearing on these. TR is pub¬ 

lished by Ah'shav Publishers 

and distributed in all areas of 

the world outside Israel and the 

United Kingdom by Duke Uni¬ 

versity Press. 

The Tel Aviv Review seeks to 

foster a genuine dialogue 

between Israel and the Dia¬ 

spora, based on a mutual 

exploration of cultural issues. 

Concerning political issues, it 

will provide expression primar¬ 

ily for that body of opinion 

defined as liberal, but will not 

exclude discussion and contro¬ 

versy. It will emphasize the plu¬ 

ralism and the unique character 

of the spiritual, cultural, literary, 

and artistic activity now flour¬ 

ishing in and around Israel. 

Volume 1 (1988) includes 

Fiction-. Yoram Kaniuk, Anthony 

Rudolf, A.B. Yehoshua 

Essays: Dannie Abse, Amos 

Funkenstein, Emil Habibi, 

Gabriel Josipovici, Raphael 

Loewe, Gabriel Moked, Alan 

Montefiore, K. Tzetnik 

Interviews and Memoirs: 

Ernst Neizvestny, Isaac 

Bashevis Singer 

Poetry: Abelard, Yehuda 

Amichai, David Avidan, Maya 

Bejerano, Michael Benedikt, 

Rachel Chalfi, John Donne, 

Abraham Ibn Ezra, Solomon 

Ibn Gabirol, Mordechai Geld- 

man, Ya'ir Hurvitz, Abba Kov¬ 

ner, Asher Reich, Harold 

Schimmel, Dennis Silk, Aryeh 

Sivan, Ronny Sommeck, Claude 

Vigee. Translations from Medi¬ 

eval Hebrew poetry: Nicholas 

de Lange and Raphael Loewe 

Annual, current volume 2 

(August 1989) 

Subscription prices: $12 individuals, 

$24 institutions 

ISSN 0792-1683 

30 



Poetics Today 

Editors: Beniamin Harshav 

(Yale) and Itamar Even-Zohar 

(Tel Aviv) 

Poetics Today is an interna¬ 

tional journal dealing in the 

theory and analysis of literature 

and communication. It is now 

published by Duke University 

Press in cooperation with the 

Porter Institute tor Poetics and 

Semiotics of Tel Aviv University. 

Poetics Today brings together 

scholars from throughout the 

world who are concerned with 

developing and applying syste¬ 

matic approaches to the study 

and interpretation of literary 

works. Its pages present a 

remarkable diversity of 

approaches and examine a 

wide range of literary and 

critical topics. It demonstrates 

an interest in creating a 

clear understanding of the 

assumptions involved in 

literary studies and with devel¬ 

oping a set of descriptive 

tools capable of handling the 

complexity of the semantic, 

aesthetic, and cognitive phe¬ 

nomena that are involved in a 

work of literature. 

Quarterly, current volume 10 

Subscription prices: $24 individuals, 

$44 institutions 

Special issues of Poetics Today 

(1988 and 1989) 

Interpretation in Context 

in Science and Culture 

9:1 (1988) 

Edited by Peter Bieri and 

Benjamin Harshav. Contribu¬ 

tors: Peter Bieri, Jochen Brandt- 

stadter, Daniel Dennett, 

Raphael Falk, Klaus Foppa, 

Bruno Frey, Lawrence Friedman, 

Peter Gay, Carl G. Hempel, 

Timothy Lenoir, Wolf Lepenies, 

Anne-Marie Moulin, Michael 

Poliak, Peter Weingart 

The Rhetoric of Interpretation 

and the Interpretation of 

Rhetoric 

9:2 (1988) 

Edited by Paul Hernadi. Con¬ 

tributors: Houston Baker, Robert 

Berkhofer, Jonathan Culler, 

Terry Eagleton, Susan Handel- 

man, Michael Holquist, Martin 

Jay, Dominick LaCapra, Rich¬ 

ard Ohmann, Edward Pechter, 

Renato Rosaldo, Hayden White 

Aspects of Literary Theory 

9:3 (1988) 

Contributors: Robert B. Alter, 

Lubomir Dolezel, Douwe 

Fokkema, Benjamin Harshav, 

Elrud Ibsch, Brian McHale, 

Thomas Pavel, Mava Jo Powell, 

Ruth Ronen 

Episodes in the History of 

Criticism and Theory: Papers 

from the Fourth Annual 

Meeting of the GRIP Project 

9:4 (1988) 

Edited by David R. Shumway 

and Brian McHale. Contribu¬ 

tors: Jonathan Culler, Dieter 

Freundlieb, Darrel Mansell, 

Ann N. Michelini, Geraldine 

Murphy, Bruce Robbins, Henry 

J. Schmidt, David R. Shumway, 

Elizabeth Wilson 

Art and Literature 

(a two-issue set) 

10:1 and 2 (1989) 

Edited by Wendy Steiner. Con¬ 

tributors: Charles Altieri, 

Charles Bernheimer, Chris¬ 

topher S. Braider, Mary Ann 

Caws, Claus Cluver, Theo 

D'haen, Alan Filreis, Marco 

Frascari, Ernest B. Gilman, 

James A. W. Heffernan, Dick 

Higgins, John Dixon Hunt, 

Christie McDonald, W. J. T. 

Mitchell, Stephen G. Nichols, 

Wendy Steiner, Marianna Tor- 

govnick, A. Kibedi Varga 

Special Issues of 

Other Journals 

Displacing Homophobia 

South Atlantic Quarterly 88:1 

(Winter 1989) 

Special Issue Editors: Ronald 

R. Butters, John M. Clum, and 

Michael Moon 

The significance of gay studies 

is markedly demonstrated by 

this engaging and provocative 

issue of SAQ. The guest editors 

have gathered essays which not 

only make a major contribution 

to the effort to supplant homo- 

phobic discourse but also 

speak to those interested in lit¬ 

erature or literary history, 

contemporary theory, ancient 

and modern law, or popular 

culture. This is an issue that 

should not be missed. 

Contributors: Joseph A. 

Boone, Ronald R. Butters, Rob¬ 

ert L. Caserio, John M. Clum, 

Ed Cohen, William A. Cohen, 

Lee Edelman, Jonathan Gold¬ 

berg, David M. Halperin, John 

R. Leo, Michael Moon, Stephen 

Orgel, Joseph A. Porter, Eve 

Kosofsky Sedgwick. 

Single Issue Price $6.00 

Symposium on the State of 

the Art of Social Science 

Computing 

Social Science Computer 

Review 6:4 (Winter 1988) 

Each volume of SSCORE con¬ 

cludes with a special sympos¬ 

ium on the "state of the art," 

an overview of computer appli¬ 

cations for teaching and 

research in each of the major 

social science disciplines, 

including statistics, expert 

systems, and computing in 

public administration. 

The 1988 symposium extends 

the coverage of the first annual 

symposium (Winter 1987) by 

exploring the traditional disci¬ 

plines with new reviewers cover¬ 

ing additional themes and 

developments. Also included is 

an essay by Judith Perrolle on 

the social impact of computing, 

an area SSCORE will cover fur¬ 

ther in future issues. Every arti¬ 

cle provides, in about fifteen 

tightly packed pages, an over¬ 

view of recent applications, 

numerous resource listings 

(complete with addresses of 

suppliers), and an analysis of 

current trends and future 

directions. 

Single Issue Price $14.00 

31 



Long-Term Stability and 

Change in Personality 

Journal of Personality 

57:2 (June 1989) 

Special Issue Editors: Stephen 

G. West and William G. 

Graziano 

The 1989 special issue is a col¬ 

lection of essays that examines 

how differing life experiences 

affect stability and development 

in personality. Researchers 

report the results of several 

recently completed longitudinal 

investigations focusing on sta¬ 

bility at several different points 

in the life span and survey new 

Index 

Allworth, Edward 19, 26 

Anderson, Gary 4, 30 

Anderson, Jack 2 

Andrews, George Reid 17 

Arena, Jay M. 23 

Ascher, William 5 

Barnard, Mary E. 25 

Bass, A. L. "Tommie" 23 

Baumgartner, Frederic J. 25 

Beatley, Timothy 26 

Benson, Jackson J. 27 

Blackburn, John O. 29 

Bland, Kalman R 25 

Bonner, Arthur 26, 28 

Bourque, Linda Brookover 21 

Brada, Josef C. 26 

Brockington, Lolita 

Gutierrez 17 

Brower, David J. 26 

Brown, Lawrence D. 7, 29, 30 

Budd, Louis J. 30 

Bushnell, David 17,30 

Calinescu, Matei 27 

Castro, Hebe Maria 

Mattos de 17 

Clarkson, Judith 8 

Clemens, Clay 18 

Corlett, William 11 

Crellin, John K. 23 

Crispell, Kenneth R. 29 

Cuciti, Peggy L. 9 

Cuthbertson, Sandy 6 

theoretical and methodological 

perspectives on these issues. 

Contributors: Daryl Bern, Don¬ 

ald T. Campbell, Avshalom 

Caspi, Elizabeth C. Clipp, John 

M. Digman, Jacquelynne S. 

Eccles, Byron Egeland, Glen H. 

Elder, Jr., Constance A. Flana¬ 

gan, Per F. Gjerde, William G. 

Graziano, E. Tory Higgins, 

Shelley Hymel, David A. Kenny, 

Richard M. Lerner, Sarah Man- 

gelsdorf, Denny Marvinney, 

Adam R Matheny, Jr., Christy 

Miller, Rosemary S. L. Mills, 

Michael D. Mumford, William 

A. Owens, Daniel J. Ozer, 

Bruce Renken, David A. Reu¬ 

nion, Kenneth H. Rubin, L. Alan 

Sroufe, Garnett S. Stokes, Jona¬ 

than G. Tubman, Doris Vee, Ste¬ 

phen G. West, Allan Wigfield 

Single Issue Price $18.00 

Organ Transplantation Policy: 

Issues and Prospects 

Journal of Health Politics, 

Policy and Law 14:1 (Spring 

1989) 

Special issue editors: James F 

Blumstein and Frank Sloan 

Organ transplantation as a 

high-cost surgical and medical 

procedure poses an extraordi¬ 

narily rich and complex set of 

social, ethical, and policy 

issues. Recently implemented 

federal policy, although signifi¬ 

cant, is only a beginning in the 

development of organ trans¬ 

plantation policy that will 

evolve over the coming years. 

A June 1988 symposium at 

Vanderbilt University brought 

together leaders in a wide vari¬ 

DeNeef, A. Leigh 27 

Drescher, Seymour 17 

Edwards, Robert R. 12 

Even-Zohar, Itamar 31 

Farthing, John L. 25 

Feigert, Frank 20 

Ferguson, Arthur B. 25 

Fish, Stanley 10 

Freedman, Robert O. 18,19 

Garson, G. David 30 

Gilberg, Trond 26 

Gillis, Malcolm 6 

Gippius, V. V. 13 

Godschalk, David R. 26 

Goffen, Rona 14, 25 

Gomez, Carlos F. 29 

Goodwin, Craufurd 

D. W. 27,30 

Greenberg, Warren 7 

Guggenheim, Scott E. 21 

Haasse, Hella 15 

Hardin, James W. 23 

Harootunian, H. D. 11 

Harshav, Benjamin 31 

Hernadi, Paul 11 

Hewett, Ed A. 26 

Howie, Stephen J. 4 

Hubbard, Ann 5 

Hunt, William Lanier 23 

Ingerson, Alice E. 30 

International Commission 

for Central American 

Recovery and Development 5 

Jackman, S. W. 15 

Jameson, Fredric 10, 11 

Jarring, Gunnar 26 

Kaplan, Marshall 9 

Kaufman, Wallace 28 

King, Anthony 27 

Knight, Douglas M. 4 

Koner, Pauline 2 

Krech, Shepard 30 

Kristeller, Paul Oskar 25 

Lawrence, Elizabeth 22, 28 

Lentricchia, Frank 30 

Levine, Robert M. 16, 17 

Lomperis, Timothy J. 27 

McAdams, Dan R 20 

McCanles, Michael 12 

Macaulay, Neill 28 

McCrate, Ellen Stern 27 

McLure, Charles E. 6 

Mahoney, Edward R 25 

Miyoshi, Masao 11 

Moked, Gabriel 13,30 

Monkkonen, Eric 30 

Neal, William J. 4, 25 

Ochberg, Richard L. 20 

O'Malley, John W. 25 

Parker, Harold T. 28 

Patterson, Anabel 30 

ety of fields to synthesize the 

current state of knowledge con¬ 

cerning organ transplantation 

policy and to assess policy 

options. The special issue pub¬ 

lishes the papers presented at 

that symposium, revised in light 

of the subsequent discussions. 

This set of papers, each one a 

comprehensive examination by 

one of the most important 

scholars in this field of study, 

constitutes a major contribution 

to the debate on organ trans¬ 

plantation policy and its moral, 

legal, financial, and political 

implications. 

Contributors: James F. Blum¬ 

stein, James F. Childress, Henry 

Hansmann, Jeffrey M. Prottas, 

Richard A. Rettig, Peter H. 

Schuck, and Frank A. Sloan 

Single Issue Price $17.00 

Penniman, Howard 20 

Pilkey, Orrin H., Jr. 4, 25, 28 

Pilkey, Orrin H., Sr. 4 

Poyo, Gerald E. 18 

Reinharz, Jehuda 25 

Roderick, Hilliard 8 

Rosen, Peter S. 4 

Russell, Tilden 14 

Salber, Eva J. 3 

Schmandt, Jurgen 8 

Schwartz, Rosalie 16 

Scott, Rebecca J. 17 

Seebass, Tilman 14 

Sernett, Milton C. 24 

Steinmetz, David 25 

Stoeckel, Andrew B. 6 

Swetschinski, Daniel 25 

Swierenga, Robert R 30 

Tanford, Charles 1 

Tetel, Marcel 14,25,30 

Vincent, David 6 

Ward, Larry 4 

Weisfeld, Morris K. 30 

Weller, Robert P. 21 

Willett, Thomas D. 26 

Wilmore, Gayraud 24 

Witt, Ronald 14,25 

Wolf, Thomas A. 26 

Woodress, James 13 

Zodrow, George 6 

32 



Sales Information 

Booksellers 

All prices and discounts are 

subject to change without 

notice. Books are short discount 

except when a t, indicating 

trade discount, follows the 

price. Unless otherwise noted, 

all bindings are cloth. 

Prepayment is necessary until 

credit is established and should 

include a postage and handling 

charge of $2.00 for the first 

book plus $0.75 for each addi¬ 

tional book. Credit applications 

and discount schedules are 

available upon request to the 

trade. 

Single Title Order Plan (STOP) 

orders are accepted and must 

include $2.00 postage and 

handling. 

Returns. Authorization must 

be requested, and request must 

include invoice information. 

Returns are not allowed after 

one year from date of invoice. 

On defective books or shipping 

errors, returns must be made 

within 30 days. Full credit will 

be given. 

Sales territory. World unless 

noted. 

Orders and inquiries 

(919) 684-6837,8:30-5 

Eastern Time, for orders and 

sales inquiries. 

(919) 684-2173,8:30-5 

Eastern Time, for editorial 

and other matters. 

Libraries 

Libraries and institutions will be 

billed on receipt of official pur¬ 

chase order. 

Examination and Desk Copies 

Examination copies of paper¬ 

backs for course considera¬ 

tion will be sent on receipt of 

request on departmental 

letterhead. Please give name 

of course, when offered, and 

usual enrollment. Enclose $2.00 

for postage and handling. 

On-approval copies of cloth- 

bound books will be sent with 

invoice, which will be canceled 

on receipt of evidence of adop¬ 

tion, return of the book within 

60 days, or payment. 

Sales Representation 

The United States and Canada 

(except as noted) 

Columbia University Press Sales 

Consortium, 562 West 113th 

Street, New York, NY 10025. 

New Jersey, Delaware, and 

Maryland 

Mid-Atlantic Associates, 

922 Grandview Avenue, 

Westfield, NJ 07090. 

Europe, the Middle East, 

and Africa 

Academic and University 

Publishers Group, 1 Gower 

Street, London WC1E 6HA, 

U.K.; tel. 01-580 3994. 

Japan, the Philippines, 

Mainland Asia, Australia, 

New Zealand 

East-West Export Books, 

2840 Kolowalu Street, Hono¬ 

lulu, HI 96822. 

All other areas 

Export Marketing, Duke Univer¬ 

sity Press, 6697 College Station, 

Durham, NC USA 27708. 

Order Form 

Books 

Quantity Author/journal name Short title Price 

Subtotal 

North Carolina residents, add 5% sales tax 

Postage and handling: Add $2.00 for the first book, 

plus $0.75 for each additional book 

Total 

Journals Full calendar year. All subscriptions are payable in advance 

and are accepted on a volume basis only. Postage and handling costs 

for domestic subscriptions are included in the subscription price. For for¬ 

eign subscriptions, add $6.00 for postage and handling on each sub¬ 

scription (except as otherwise noted). All remittances must be in dollars 

and drawn on a U.S. bank. Please indicate the calendar year for which 

you are entering your subscription. 

Check enclosed_ Charge my VISA_ or MasterCard_ 

Credit card number and expiration date_ 

Signature_ 

Name (please print)_ 

Address_ 

City, state, zip code_ 

“Daytime telephone number 1_1_ 

Will be used if necessary to resolve problems or questions about 

your order. 

Duke University Press 

6697 College Station Durham, North Carolina 27708 SC89 



Duke University Press Nonprofit Organization 
U.S. Postage 

6697 College Station Durham, NC 27708 Paid 

Durham, NC 

Address Correction Requested Permit No. 28 

Third Class 

HEGGY W SATTERFIELD I A 

3A1 PERKINS LI3RARY 


